The mem sahib's book of cakes, scones, biscuits, &c; : contains 166
recipes / by Carrie Cutcrewe.

Contributors

Cutcrewe, Carrie.

Publication/Creation
Calcutta : Thacker, Spink and Co., 1894.

Persistent URL

https://wellcomecollection.org/works/xm5nuzjk

License and attribution

This work has been identified as being free of known restrictions under
copyright law, including all related and neighbouring rights and is being made
available under the Creative Commons, Public Domain Mark.

You can copy, modify, distribute and perform the work, even for commercial
purposes, without asking permission.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/publicdomain/mark/1.0/

e
.”..-.

o




TN

22102194255







Digitized by the Internet Archive
in 2016

https://archive.org/details/b28118674









MEM SAHIBS BOOK OF CAKES.






THE

MEM SAHIBS BOOK

OF

CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, &c,

CONTAINS 166 RECIPES.

BY

CARRIE CUTCREWE.

CALCUTTA
THACKER, SPINK AND CO.
1894



PRINTED BY THACKER, SPINK AND CO., CALCUTT

WELLCOME INSTITUTE
LIBRARY

welMOmec




CONTENTS

PAGE
INTRODUCTORY REMARKS R
CAKES, ScoNES, Biscuits, &c. i e 8
IciNgs FOR CAKES e Af
TEA CAKER, &C. ... PP S
BREAKFAST ROLLS AND SCONES, &C. ... e 69
Buxss S
BiscuiTs n B9
HINDUSTANI VOCABULARY sw6 v L
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES A [ f |

INDEX ... .






INTRODUCTORY REMARKS.

As a good oven is essential for the successful
making of cakes and such like, a few words on
the subject will not be amiss. Everybody has
his or her own idea as to which kind is the
best, and I have my own opinion, which is that
nothing comes up to the large “ tundoor ” which
1s common all over India, and the principle of
which [ will describe, together with two other
native methods of baking, which, though primi-
tive, are most eflicient and capable of turning
out bread and cakes of most excellent quality.
Some like oil-cooking stoves, which for many
purposes are most useful, and I should advise
every *“ Mem Sahib ™ to invest in one ; but for
the baking of cakes they do not quite meet
with my approval, the heat of the oven being
difficult to regulate, and often the cake baked
therein has a peculiar flavour. For muffins, tea
cakes, biscuits, in fact for anything which does
not exceed 2 inches in height, I have found
them excellent; as also for curries, omelettes
and such like, with which, however, we are not
dealing in this little work.

8,C 1



2 INTRODUCTORY REMARKS.

The “tundoor” is on a large scale, and is such
as station bakers use. Perhaps for those whose
home is an unsettled one the building of one
would be a useless expense. However, for those
who can afford the luxury, and would like to
bake their own and their friend’s bread, &e., and
thus be independent of the bazaar baker, I will
describe it.

This oven is a masonry structure, and can, of
course, be made any size, but one of the follow-
ing dimensions will be found amply large to
bake bread, cakes, and pastry for several house-
holds.

About 41 feet square outside, the walls being
1 foot thick on all sides, making the interior,
which is generally dome-shaped and circular,
about 3 feet in diameter and 3 feet high. A small
opening, 2+ 1%ft., should be made in the centre
of the front wall, and on one side wall a maso
chimney should be erected, reaching thrn::n]g
the roof of the house in which the oven is built.
The floor must be prepared as follows :—

A round hole, 23 feet in diameter and rather
more than a foot in depth, should be dug, at the
bottom of which spread about 3 inches of sand,
on the top of this 8 inches of broken bottles, and
on this again should be evenly laid 10 seers of
salt, and over the whole bricks cut into shape
< as to fit closely and neatly into the round.
This circular piece is called by natives the “chul-
lar.”> The remaining half foot round this * chul-
1z must be filled in, in the ordinary way, with



INTRODUCTORY REMARKS. 3

bricks cemented together with mortar, so as to
make the whole inside flooring of the same level.
This admixture of sand, &c., no doubt adds to
the efficiency of the oven, but may not be as
necessary as natives consider it to be. How-
ever, 1t would be as well to humour them and
have it made thus, as failure of cakes and bread
would invariably be attributed to the want of
this, to them, most important feature of the oven.
The door, if possible, should be of sheet iron and
fixed on to the opening with hinges, but the
native method of placing a piece of tin at the
mouth answers very well.

The fuel used should be wood of any kind,
and about 20 seers will bake as much as the
oven can hold irrespective of the size of the oven,
unless, of course, it has been built abnormall
large or exceptionally small. The wood should
be piled up insile and then set alight and allowed
to burn until the whole be consumed to ashes,
which would take about an hour. The ashes are
then raked out, and the oven is ready for use.
Cakes, &c., requiring a quick oven ‘should be
put in at once: those requiring a slower pro-
cess of baking a little later when the great
heat has somewhat diminished. My reasons
for liking this “tundoor” are that the heat is
so evenly distributed, and that bread and cakes
baked therein come out evenly baked and are
never heavy, unless caused by some fault in
the mixing, or delay in inserting the in-
gredients when mixed into the oven. which is



4 INTRODUCTORY REMARKS.

o fruitful cause of heavy cakes; and that, being
large, and retaining heat for so long, so much
can be done in it, but there are many who
would prefer a more portable arrangement, and
to them I would recommend a ““tijal,” which con-
sists of an oval box of iron, with a closely-fitting
lid, on the top of which is a ledge all round. A
fire of wood is kindled in this; also underneath
the ““tijal,” whichstands on legs,and isthusraised
from the ground. When the ovenis thoroughly
heated the lid is opened, and whatever requires
baking is inserted into the cavity, the fire being
allowed to moulder slowly, both above and below.
Tn many houses no other method of baking
is ever adopted, and the results generally give
entire satisfaction. For camp use 1t also comes
in most handy. Any good native blacksmith
can manufacture one.

The third method, which is also splendid for
camp use, and whichinvolves the smallest possible
expenditure, as only a large earthenware pan
or nard, such as is used by natives for feeding
their cattle, is required, and which can be ob-
tained from any village for about 2 to 4 annas.
A hole slightly smaller than the brim of the nard
should be dug about a foot deep with an outlet.
This is to be filled with wood, and the nard turn-
ed upside down over it, the fuel kindled and
allowed to burn to ashes, which should then by
means of the outlet be raked out, and through
the same opening the bread, cakes, &c., should
be inserted.



INTRODUCTORY REMARKS. 5

For the making of your bread, cakes, &e., use
flour made by Messrs. Duncan & Co., 8, Hare
Street, Caleutta, or by the flour mills in different

arts of the country. No really good results are
obtained by using the soojee and ata from the
bazars, and for muﬂ"'ina tea cakes, scones, I
would recommend Watson’s American ﬂour
in 5-lb. tins, procurable from any grocer.

The ful]nwmr:r advice will be found useful in
the making of cakes i—

1. The flour must be well dried before mix-
ing with the other ingredients.

2. The sugar, if white is used, must be care-
fully powdered and sifted.

3. The eggs’ yolks and whites should each
be well beaten separately. The tread must be
extracted out of each. Don’t overbeat, only
until they are light and frothy, and when they
run clear off the fork.

4. Currants should be well washed, picked
and thoroughly dried, as if they are at all
damp they will cause the cake to be heavy ;
before using sprinkle a little flour over them.

5. Beat the butter to a cream in hot weather -
in cold weather beat it slightly.

6. When that is done add the powdered
sugar,

7. Then the flour.

8. Then the currants, sultanas, candied peel,
or whatever fruit you are using for the
cake.

9. Then the beaten yolks of the eggs.



6 INTRODUCTORY REMARKE,

10. Finally, the whites of the eggs. Baking
powder should be added, when used, last of all,

This order of mixing answers for most cakes ;
however, it must not be made a hard-and-fast
rule.

11. The lightness of cakes depends upon
the whipping of them, and in taking care that
all the ingredients are properly incorporated.

12. The baking tins should be well lined
with greased paper, but do not butter too
heavily, otherwise the cake will burn.

13." Care must be taken that the oven is
sufficiently hot before the cake is put in, other-
wise it will not rise properly.

14. If the oven is too hot, the outside of
the cake will burn, while the inside remains
uncooked.

15. If the bottom of the oven appears too
hot, place the baking tin on another inverted
tin.

16. Do not open the oven door for about
half an hour after your cake has been put in. If
you do, it will in all probability be heavy ; and
never jerk your cake or slam the oven door.

17." If the top appears to be browning too
quickly, put a sheet of buttered paper on the top
of the tin.

18. To ascertain when the cake is done,
thrust a clean straw into the middle. If it comes
out clean, it is sufficiently baked. If any of the
mixture adheres to it, continue the baking until
the above result is obtained.



INTRODUCTORY REMARKS. 7

19. When done, remove it at once from the
tin and stand the cake on its side in the oven
door, as a too sudden change of temperature
will sodden a cake.

20. Do not cut it until perfectly cold.

21. Be careful not to make the mixture
for a sponge cake too moist as it would then
be heavy.

22. Test your oven with paper. If too
hot, it will blacken. A dark-brown colour
would be a brisk oven. Golden-brown a
moderate oven.

23. When eggs are mentioned in the recipés,
ordinary Indian bazar eggs are intended to be
used. If large English fowl’s eggs are used,
two less would be required.






CAKES.






CAKES.

PLAIN PLUM CAKE.
About 5lbs.

Flour ... 1 seer.
Raisins, ... 12 chittacks.
Butter ... 4 chittacks.
Eggs s, RS

Moist sugar ahe ... 4 chittacks.,
Candied peel . 1 chittack.

Beat the butter to a cream, and add the sugar
to it, then slowly dredge in the flour, beating
the while, now add the raisins which must pre-
viously have been picked, cleaned and dried,
and candied peel cut into thin strips, finally the
yolks and whites of the eggs. Mix all well
together. Fill a tin, leaving sufficient room for
rising. Bake in a moderate oven.

ALMOND RICE CAKE.
About 2%1bs.

Ground rice «s 8 chittacks,
White sugar ... 8 chittacks.
The yolks of w8 eggs,
The whites of " o 6 egags.
Essence of almond ... «s 60 drops.

Beat the yolks and whites of the eggs sepa-
rately. To the beaten yolks add gradually the



12 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOE OF

ground rice and powdered white sugar. Then
add the whites of the 6 eggs and the 60 drops
of essence. Mix thoroughly. Put in a well-
greased tin, and bake in a moderate oven for
11 hours.

'NUGGET CAKE.

Butter ... 2 chittacks.
Flour ... 4 chittacks.
Sugar oo ... 4 chittacks.
Eggs vl i

Turmeric (haldee)... ... % teaspoonful.
Ground Mace ... 1 teaspoonful.
Milk e

Beat the butter to a cream, add the sugar.
Mix the turmeric with the flour, add to the
butter and sugar, then the well-beaten eggs
and ground mace. Moisten to a paste with a
little milk. Line a cake tin with buttered
paper. Pour in the mixture and bake for about
40 minutes in a hot oven.

—_—

CHOCOLATE SPONGE FINGERS.

Sifted sugar ... 1% chittacks.
Flour oot ... 2 chittacks.
Eggs her i

Essence vanilla ... ... 3 teaspoonful.

Beat the eggs with the sugar for half an
hour, add the essence and flour. Form into
long finger-shaped pieces, place on a flat tin
lined with paper. ‘When cold, cover the top
with chocolate icing.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 13

GINGER CAKE No. 1.

Butter 4 chittacks.
Sugar .« 4 chittacks.
Flour .. 2 chittacks.
Eggs ves e

Ground rice “es ... 3 chittacks,
Preserved ginger ... ... 1 chittack.

Beat the butter to a cream, add the sugar,
flour, rice, well-beaten eggs, and lastly the gin-
ger chopped into small dice. Line a cake tin
with buttered paper, pour in the mixture, and
bake in a brisk oven for 1 hour.

GINGER CAKE No. 2.

Moist sugar ... 2 chittacks,
Treacle ... 6 chittacks.
Butter ors ... 2 chittacks.
Eggs we 4

Ground ginger ... via o) OIHLGE,
Flour ..o 8 chittacks.

A little milk.

Put the sugar, treacle and butter in a sauce-
pan over the fire till melted. Mix in (off the
fire) the flour, ginger and beaten eggs. Line
a tin with paper, butter it, pour in the mixture,
bake for 11 hours.

ALMOND SHORT BREAD.
Pounded sweet almonds ... 8 chittacks,

Sifted sugar ... 4 chittacks.
Fine flour i ... 4 chittacks.
Butter ... 4 chittacks.
Yolks of o ... 10 eggs,

Pound the almonds with the sugar in a pestle
and mortar, add the flour, When well mixed,



14 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

make a space in the centre, and drop the yolks
of the eggs into the cavity one by one. Melt
the butter, but not so as to make it oily, add it
to the other ingredients.  Mix all well together
until it is a stiff paste. Roll out about eight
times, the last time about a quarter of an inch
thick, cut into rounds. Pinch round the edges.
Butter a baking tin, heat it, place the cakes
upon it, and bake in a moderate oven until
of a pale yellow colour.

BREAD CAKE,

About 5lbs.
Dough ... 8 chittacks.
Butter ..« 8 chittacks.
sSugar ves «s 1 seer.
Currants ... 8 chittacks.
Cream ..o 3 chittacks.
Eggs 6

Obtain the 8 chittacks of dough prepared for
bread from the baker, and knead well into it
the butter, sugar, currants, cream and well-
whisked eggs. Half fill a tin, and bake in a
moderate oven. |

————

syrsf — MARASCHINO CAKE
47bs.

Butter o san 8 chitta{fkﬂ.
Sifted sugar ... 8 chittacks.
Flour Sk we B chittacks.
Sweet almonds ... ... 4 chittacks.
Eggs Ses s 2Lk

Maraschino ... 1 wineglassful.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 447

Blanch and pound the almonds to a paste.
Beat the butter to a cream, add to it the sugar,
flour, pounded almonds, then the beaten yolks
of the eggs, next the whites, finally the mar-
aschino. Bake in a flat tin for about 1 hour.
Decorate the top with almonds.

——

GREENWICH CAKE,

Eggs St R

Sour cream i «+s O chittacks.
Flour - oo 9 chittacks,
Sifted sugar ... 3 chittacks.

The grated rind and juice of a lemon.

Beat the yolks of the eggs, and add to them
the sugar, flour, lemon peel and juice, sour
cream, and lastly the whites of the eggs. Mix
all well together, and put the mixture into small
buttered cake tins, with sugar sprinkled on the
top. Bake in a quick oven.

RIBBON CAKE.

Sifted sugar 2 breakfast cups.

Butter o 1 breakfast cup.
Milk .« 2 breakfast cups.
Flour voo 4 breakfast cups.
Finely chopped raisins ««« 1 breakfast cup.
Eggs ees B,

Baking powder ... -« 2 teaspoonfuls.

Powdered cinnamon ... 2 teaspoonfuls.
Apricot jam
Beat the butter to a cream, add the sugar
beat in the eggs one by one, then the flour
and milk. Divide the mixture into two equal
parts : into the first put the chopped raisins



16 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

and the cinnamon. Bake this dark mixtore in
a flat tin, divide the other half without the
spice and raisins into two cakes, and bake, while
warm, place the dark one in the middle of the
two others, placing the jam in layers between
each. Press down. Let it cool and cover
with icing.

SPICY CAKE.

Sifted sugar oo o 2 breakfast cups.
Flour ... 4 breakfast cups.
Butter s ..o 13 breakfast cup.
Milk ese ... 1 breakfast cup.
Eggs vae 0,

Pounded cloves ... ... 1 teaspoonful
Grated nutmeg ... <.« % teaspoonful.
Grated cinnamon ... 1 teaspoonful.
Sultanas or currants ... 2 chittacks.

Beat the butter to a cream, and gradually
mix in, in rotation, the sugar, flour, spices,
currants, milk and well-whisked eggs. Beat
thoroughly. Pour into a cake tin, which must
be well buttered, and bake in a fairly quick
oven for 11 hours.

ALMOND SPONGE CAKE.

Sifted sugar (warmed) ... 8 chittacks.
Flour (warmed) - ... ... 6 chittacks.

Eggs e LB
Pounded sweet almonds .. 2 chittacks.

Pounded bitter almonds ... # chittack.

Warm the sugar and flour over the oven.
Beat the eggs for 10 minutes, and gradually



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 2

mix in with them the flour, sugar and almonds.
Half fill two tins, and bake in a quick oven.
Time, about 1 hour.

SILVER WEDDING CAKE.

Sugar (white) ... s 8 chittacks.
Flour ... 6 chittacks.
Butter ... 4 chittacks.
‘Whites of s 12 egps.
Ratifia essence ... «vo 1 teaspoonful.

Cream the butter and to it add the sugar, well-
dried flour, essence, and lastly the whites of
eggs whisked to a stiff fmth. Line a large
cake tin with buttered paper, and bake in a
quick oven for about 1% hours. When cold
cover with icing and decorate with silver paper.

ORANGE CAKE,

Sifted sugar ... .« 2 breakfast cups,
Flour .o . 3 breakfast cups.
Sour cream ... 1 breakfast cups.
Eggs 9.

The g grated rmd a.nd ]ume of an orange.

Baking powder ... N | teaqpmnfu].
Marmalade vos .o 4 dessertspoonfuls,

Beat up the eggs, and add by degrees to
them the sugar, ﬂmu baking pmtder grated
rind and juice. Turn into well-buttered shallow
tins, bake in a hot oven, and when baked
make a sandwich cake by placing a layer of
orange marmalade between the twe., Sprinkle
sifted sugar on the top.

8, C 2



18 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

ROCK CAKES.

Butter ... 4 chittacks.
Moist sugar - ..o 4 chittacks.
Flour .os ..s 4 chittacks.
Sultanas s .-« 4 chittacks.
Eggs ves 4.

Rub the butter into the flour, add the moist
sugar, sultanas, beat the eggs well, and lastly
add them. When the whole has been thoroughly
incorporated, drop the mixture in lumps on to
a baking tin, which must be buttered. Bake
in a moderate oven for 30 minutes.

DELICIOUS CHOCOLATE CAKE.

Sifted sugar ... 6 chittacks.
Flour ... 8 chittacks.
Butter ... 2 chittacks.
Cadbury’s cocoa essence ... 3 chittack.
Cornflour ..« % chittack.
Milk

Vanilla essence ... oo 12 drops.

Eggs eu e 1O:

Baking powder ... .« 2 teaspoonfuls,

Beat the butter to a cream, and gradually
work in the flour, sugar and well-whisked
eggs. Pour into two well-buttered shallow
fins (round ones by preference), and bake im-
mediately in a hot oven. Boil the cocoa
and cornflour in a little milk until it becomes
thick, with 1 dessertspoonful of sugar. Drop
in the essence, and when the cakes are baked,
between the two spread a layer of the chocolate.
Sprinkle the top cake with sifted sugar.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. I

MARMALADE BLAY NUTS.

Flour ... 3 chittacks.
Butter ... 1 chittack.
Sugar ... 1 chittack.
Eggs R
Marmalade s # BN

Milk ... 1 chittack.

Butter or lard.

Rub the butter into the flour, add the sugar,
well-beaten eggs and enough milk to make it
of a proper consistency. Roll out, cut into
rounds, put a little marmalade into the centre
of each. Roll into round balls. Fry a light-
brown in boiling lard or butter for about 15
minutes. Drain, sprinkle over with sifted sugar.
To be eaten cold.

COFFEE CAKES.

Milk ... 6 -chittacks.
Butter ... 1 chittack.

Sifted sugar «s 2 chittacks,
Coffee ... % chittack.
Baking powder ... ... 1 dessertspoonful,
Eggs .

Flour

Boil the coffee and sugar with the milk,
steam and mix in the butter beaten to a cream
and well-whisked eggs. Mix the baking pow-
der with a little flour, add them to the other
ingredients, and use flour until the whole is
of a proper consistency. Knead well. Roll
between the hands until each one is 3 inches
long. Rub with melted butter, and sprinkle
well with sifted sugar. DBake in a quick oven.



2() THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

BISHOP’S CAKES.

Butter ... 4 chittacks,
Flour ... 4 chittacks.
Sugar «s 3 chittacks.
Eggs e 2

Sour eream ... 2 tablespoonfuls.
Pounded almonds ... .. 2 chittacks.

Beat the butter to a cream, and add to it the
sugar, flour, beaten eggs, pounded almonds and
cream. Drop in spoonfuls on to a butter tin.
Bake in to brisk oven for 30 minutes,

CHERRY CAKE.

Egegs see B,

Sifted sugar ... 6 chittacks.
Flour ... B chittacks.
Butter ... 6 chittacks.
Preserved cherries... a.. 2 chittacks.
Baking powder ... ... 2 teaspoonfuls,

Beat the eggs in a basin for 10 minutes, and
gradually incorporate with them the sugar, flour
and butter beaten to a cream, and lastly the
baking powder and cherries. Line a cake tin
with buttered paper, and bake for 1} hours,

HONEY CAKE.

Sifted sugar ... 1 breakfast cup.
Sour cream ... 1 breakfast cup.
Flour ... 2% breakfast cups.
Honey ... % breakfast cup.
Egg PO

Baking powder ... .~ 1 teaspoonful.

Mix the sugar with the cream, and gradually
add to them the flour, baking powder and honey.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 21

Beat lastly the eggs, and add to the above.
Mix thoroughly, pour into a buttered tin, and
bake for about 45 minutes.

Jft 6 50 ~

ROSINE CAKE, ot Fw-—J
Butter chittacks.

e 4

Floar «os 8 chittacks.
Powilered sugar ... ... 4 chittacks.
Boiling milk vas .o 2 chittacks.
Sultanas ... 4 chittacks.
Minced peel s 2 chittacks.
Baking powder ... li teaspoonfuls.
Nutmeg grated ...

Rub the butter into the flour and sugar, mix
well, and then add the boiling milk, w hinlml
eggs, nutmeg, sultanas, baking powder and peel.
Bmt all tutrether for 5 nunutr-:. Pour into =
buttered tm and bake for 11 hours.

GINGEREBRREAD.
About Hlbs.
Flour ..« 1 s&eer.
White sugar ... 4 chittacks.
Butter woo 8 chittacks.
Treacle e 1 seer.
Ground ginger ... .« 3 chittack.

Rub half the butter into the flour and mix it
with half the treacle. Then add the flour, gin-
ger and butter. Warm the other half of the
butter and treacle together. Mix all together,
bake in a well-greased square shallow tin in a
moderate oven.



09 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

CHILDREN’'S DELIGHT.

Flour i ..« 7 chittacks.
‘White sugar oss ..o 2 chittacks.
Butter ... 2 chittacks.
Egos Ee PP
H'u]equm comfits .. ..« 1 Ounce.

The rind and juice r:hf a small lemon.

Beat the butter to a eream, and slowly work
in the sugar and flour, then the well-beaten volks
and whites of the 4 eggs, finally the grated rind
and juice of the lemon. Put the mixture into
small fancy-shaped tins, ice them on the top with
a mixture made of the white of an egg, flour
and white sugar, and sprinkle many-coloured or
Harlequin comfits over them.

SNOW CAKE,

110bs.
Arrowroot S ... & chittacks,
Butter e 2 chittacks.
White sifted sugar e 2 chittacks.
The whites of wis .« B eggs.
Essence of vanilla ... 1 teaspoonful.

Beat the butter to a cream. and gradually
stir in the sugar, arrowroot and essence. Beat
- the whites of the eggs to a froth, add them to
the other mcrwdlentf:, and beat the whole well
for half an hour. Place in a shallow tin and
bake in a moderate oven. Sprinkle white sugar
on the top. It will take about an hour cook-
ing, but it must not be allowed to brown.



|0
]

CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC.

SODA CAKE.

; 211bs.

Flour ... 8 chittacks.
Butter ... 4 chittacks.
White sugar ... ... 4 chittacks,
Currants S0 ... 4 chittacks.

Eggas —— "

Bi.carbonate of soda ... 1small teaspoonful.

Beat the butter to a eream and add the sugar,
Aour and well-dried and cleaned currants. Melt
the soda in a dessertspoonful of milk, and mix
well with the other ingredients. Bake in a
moderate oven.

BIRTHDAY CAKE,
About 6lbs.

White sugar ... ... 8 chittacks,
Butter ..« 8 chittacks.
Flour e 12 chittacks.
Sweet almonds ... e 2 chittacks.
Mixed peel «.. 4 chittacks,
Sultanas ik e 1 Beer.

Mixed spice . 1 teaspoonful,
Brandy s oo 2 wineglassfuls.
Eggﬂ e pee 12,

Beat the butter to a cream, add the sugar
and flour, mix well ; then add the sultanas and
sweet almonds, which must be blanched and
cut up into small pieces, then the peel and
spice, finally the yolks and whites of the well-
beaten eggs. Stir thoroughly and pour in the
brandy. Bake in a moderate oven for 3%
hours.



24 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

LANCASHIRE CAKES.

Well-dried flour ... ... 8 chittacks.
‘White sugar i ... 4 chittacks.
Butter 15 «.s 4 chittacks.
Eggs ees D,

Currants sed ... 4 chittacks.
Rose water ... 2 teaspoonfals.

Mix the sugar and the flour together, rub in
the butter, mixing it thoroughly so that none
can be seen. Beat the yolks and whites of the
eggs. Add to them also the currants and rose
water. Beat all well together for 30 minutes
and drop spoonfuls of the mixture on well-
buttered tins,

———n

COFFEE CAKE.
About 31lbs.

Butter 8 chittacks.
Currants 8 chittacks.
Brown sugar 8 chittacks.
Strong cold coffee ... ... 4 chittacks.
Eggs s 4.

Mixed spices . s 1 teaspoon.
Bi-carbonate of soda 1 small teaspoon.
Some flour.

Beat the yolks and whites of the eggs
separately and mix with the butter which has
been beaten to a cveam. Add by degrees the
sugar, currants, spices and coffee in which the
soda has been dissolved. Dredge in enough
flour to make it of a proper cake consistency.
Fill a well-buttered cake tin and bake for about
21 hours.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 25

TRANSPARENT GINGERBREAD.

Flour ves ... 8 chittacks.
Butter oot .. 4 chittacks.
Brown sugar ... .o 1 large teacupful.
Ground ginger ... ity 2 dessertsponufula
Treacle sie «oo 8 chittacks.

Rub the flour and butter well | together, then
the sugar and ginger. Boil the tlE.-ELLI{' and
pour it hmlmg hot over the other ingredients.
Stir well together and leave c~’[;1,17u:lmir for 13
hours, when mix again, form into round balls,
handling them as little as possible. Place on
flat tins apart from each other and bake in a
moderate oven.

SPONGE CAKE,

211bs.

Eggs -
Their weight in white sugar.
The weight of 4 in flour.
The rind of 2 lemons.

Beat the yolks of the eggs, and add to them
the powdered sugar and frmtul lemon peel. Beat
all very well tu*rethm Beat the whites of the
eggs to a stiff tmth add them to the other in-
':fredwntu, and then oradually put in the flour,
which must be warm. Continue the beating all
the titne the flour is being added. When the mix-
ture is quite smooth, cease beating, as the less
it 1s beaten after the flour has been added the
lighter it will be. Warm a tin, butter it, put
in the mixture and bake in a moderate oven.



26 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

LEMON CAKES.

Flour .« 4 chittacks,
White sugar e« 8 chittacks.
The yolks of ... 10 eggs,
The whites of » D eggs.
The raspings of ... «s» 4 lemons.
The juice of .. 2 lemons.

Beat the yolks and whites of the eggs, and
add to them the powdered sugar ; beat well for
about 30 minutes. Then dredge in the flour,
the lemon peel and juice. Butter some small
tins, put in the mixture, sprinkle white sugar
on the top, and bake in a quick oven.

LITTLE CAKES.

Sweet almonds voi ... 1 chittack.
Bitter almonds ... 1 chittack.
White sugar e ... 4 chittacks.
The whites of is s 2 eggs.

Beat the eggs to a - stiff froth, pﬂund the
almonds and add them to the whites of egos, also
the powdered sugar. Drop in :puonfulb on to
wafer paper and bake.

GENOESE CAKE,
3%353

gs e

Their WEIght in white sugar.
The weight of 6 eggs of flour.

The grated rind of 2 lemons.

Eg

. Beat the yolks and whites of the eggs sepa-
rately, and to the yolks add the sugar and grated



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 27

lemons. Whisk the whites to a stiff froth,
add to the yolks, &c., quickly dredge in the flour,
beating the mixture with an egg-beater all the
time. Pour into a plain round tin, which must
be well buttered. Bake in a quick oven. When
cold, cut into two and spread with apricot jam
or marmalade. Ornament the top of the cake
with chocolate icing made as follows :—

The whites of oo 4 eggs.
White sugar ... 2 chittacks.
Cocoa or grated chocalate ... 2 chittacks.

Boil the sugar in a little water, add the cocoa
(Schweitzer’s cocoatina will do).

Beat the whites of the 4 eggs, mix them with
the sugar and cocoa when cool, and spread on
to the top of the cake.

SPICE BREAD.
About 41bs.

Flour e 1 seer,
Raisins ... 12 chittacks.
Egos e :
Moist sugar .. 4 chittacks.
Butter «o. 4 chittacks,
Chopped candied peel ««« 1 chittack,
Mixed spices <. 2 teaspoonfuls.
Baking powder ... ..« 1 teaspoon.

Beat the eggs, and the butter also to a cream,
mix the baking powder with the dry flour ;
knead all well together, and bake in a cake tin
1n a moderate oven,



23 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

YORKSHIRE PARKIN.
About 5lbs.

Oatmeal «ss 1 Beer,

Butter ..« 8 chittacks,

Sugar ... B chittacks.
Treacle ... B chittacks.
Ground ginger ... ... 1 dessertspoonful.

Sift the oatmeal through a coarse sieve, rub
in the butter, then add the sugar, treacle, and
ginger. Mix into a dough, put into a large
square tin, and bake in a slow oven. When
nearly done, wash the top over with brandy.

EASTER CAKE,

410)s.
Fresh milk ser, Jinger
Butter ... 12 chittacks.
Flour Sy | seer.
Eggs 6.
Mixed spice 2 teaspoonfuls.
White sugar 8 chittacks.
Safiron ... 1 teaspoonful.
Rose water . 1 dessertspoonful.
Baking powder ... ... 1 dessertspoonful.

Scald the butter in the milk, and from the
top skim off the butter, and add it to the flour ;
stir the baking powder, rose water and saffron
into the milk ; mix with the flour and butter,
add the powdered white sugar, and lastly add
the yolks and whites of the eggs, which must
be well beaten separately. Mix all well to-
gether ; put the mixture into a buttered tin and
bake in a hot oven for about 2 hours.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 29

PLAIN PLUM CAKE.

4ibs.
Butter s ... 3 chittacks.
Flour s 14 seers,
Moist sngar ... 3 chittacks,
Currants s4i .« 8 chittacks,
Eggs e 6.

Mix the butter and flour together, then add
the currants, which must previously have been
well washed and dried. Beat the yolks of the
eggs, add them with the sugar to the flour, &e.
Whisk the whites of the eggs, add them ; beat
the whole well. Put inteo a square cake tin, and
bake in a moderate oven.

RUSSIAN CAKE,

34bs.
Sweet almonds ... ... 4 chittacks,
Butter ... 8 chittacks.
White powdered sugar ... 6 chittacks.
Flour .o 8 chittacks.
Saffron ... 1 teaspocn (small),
Eggs aee ..« 4 (or more).

Pound the almonds to a paste, add them to
the butter, which must be beaten to a cream,
stir well, now add the sugar, saffron and flour:
mix all well together. Break in the eggs one
at a time, until the mixture is of a proper
consistency.  Put it in a shallow round tin,

which must be well buttered, Bake in a slow
oven.



30 THE MEM-SAHIBE'S BOOK OF

AMERICAN CAKE.

21bs.
Indian corn (satooah) ... 4 chittacks.
Cream ... 4 chittacks.
Eggs O
Bi-carbonate of soda ... 1 eggspoonful.
Salt ... 1 saltspoonful.
‘White sugar sis ... 4 chittacks,

Beat the eggs yolks and whites separately.
Mix the soda well with the dry satooah
(ground Indian corn or “ makai”) add to the
cream which must be thick, add the sugar and
salt, then the yolks of the eggs, finally the
whites. Mix all well together, bake in a shal-
low tin. When cold cut it in two and spread
with raspberry or other jam.

QUEEN CAEKES,

Flour aae 4 chittacks.
Powdered white sugar 4 chittacks.
Currants ... 4 chittacks,
Butter ... 4 chittacks.
Yolks of - 5 eggs.
Whites of 4 eggs.

Beat the butter to a cream, and gradually
add to it the flour, sugar and currants. Beat
the yolks of the 5 eggs, and the whites of four
separately ; add them by degrees to the other
ingredients. Mix well, and put the mixture
into small heart-shaped patty tins. Bake in
a moderate oven, and sprinkle a little white
sugar on the top of each.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 3l

CARRAWAY SEED CAKE,

41bs.
Flour e« 14 seers,
White sugar ... 8 chittacks,
Lukewarm milk ... o 4 chittacks,
Baking powder ... .. 1 tablespoonful,
Butter ... 4 chittacks,
Carraway seeds ... oo & chittack.

Mix the flour and sugar well together in a
large bowl. Make a cavity in the centre, into
which pour the lukewarm milk in which the
baking powder has been dissolved ; place it in
a warm spot for an hour, covered with a clean
cloth. Melt the butter to a cream, or rather
almost to oil, add it together with the carraway
seeds to the other ingredients, adding more
milk if necessary. Butter well a large square
or round cake tin, pour in the mixture and bake
for about 8 hours in a moderate oven.

SHORT CAKES.,

Flour 8 chittacks.
Butter 4 chittacks,
('urrants 4 chittacks.
Powdered sugar ... 4 chittacks.
Milk % chittacks,
Eggs 2.

Beat the butter to a cream, and add to it the
flour, currants and sugar. Beat the two eggs add
them, and as much milk as is required to make
the mixture of a proper consistency. Roll out
to about a quarter inch thick, cut into round or
other shaped cakes, and bake in a fairly hot oven.



32 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF
COCOANUT CAKE.
3 lbs.

Flour 8 chittacks,
Grated cocoanut ... ... 4 chittacks.
:Hutper : wes D chittacks,
White sifted sugar... ... 5 chittacks.
Milk we % teacupful.
Eggs I "

Mix the flour, cocoanut and sugar all well
together, beat thu butter to a cream, add it.
Whisk the eggs separately, yolks and whites,
and add to ﬂw *l'tl-::ﬁ.{* 1111"1‘1=111{*!1t- Moisten the
whole sufficiently with milk. Put into a but-
tered tin and bake in a moderate oven.

RICH POUND CAKE.

3 lbs.

Flour % we T chittacks.
Powdered sugar ... ... 4 chittacks.
Egas i I

Butter ... 4 chittacks.
Chopped candied peel ... 1 chittack.
Currants - v 2 chittacks.
Sultanas e e 2 chittacks.
The grated rind of vee 2 lemons.

Beat the butter to a eream, add the sugar
and continue beating, gradually add the flour.
then the beaten T{Jlk of the eggs, followed
by the grated lemon peel, L-lmpped candied
eel ;md fruit.  Mix thoroughly : add the
whites of the eggas. Butter a v-fl».e tin, pour

in the mixture, and bake for 2 hours.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 33

PLUM CAKE.

3Lbs.

Flour ... 8 chittacks.
Raisins ... 2 chittacks.
Currants oo 2 chittacks.
Candied peel 1 chittack.
Sugar voe 5 chittacks,
Butter «.. 5 chittacks.
Grated nutmeg ... ... 1 saltspoonful.
Salt 1 saltspoonful

(small.)
Milk ..« 1 teacupful.
Bird’s baking powder «.. 1 large table-

spoonful.

Mix the flour, baking powder, sugar, salt
and nutmeg all well together. DBeat the butter
to a cream, and add to the above ingredients,
then the currants, raisins, and candied peel cut
up small. Moisten to a proper consistency
with the milk. Put the mixture into a well-
buttered cake tin and bake in a fairly quick
oven for 14 hours.

N.B.—Note that this cake is made Without any eggs.

GERMAN CAKE.

2L1bs.
Blanched almonds .., ... 4 chittacks.
Butter i «« 6 chittacks.
Flour ki ... 6 chittacks.
Sugar ... o tablespoonfuls.
Egg B
The grated rind of .. . 2 lemons.

Beat the butter to a cream, whisk the eggs,
volks and whites separately. Mix the voll«.b

8, C 3



34 THE MEM-SAHIB’S BOOK OF

with the butter, gradually dredge in the flonr,
sugar and lemon peel and mix well for about
90 minutes, then add the well-whipped whites
of the eggs. Work all these well together,
adding the almonds, which must be pounded to
a paste. Roll all out and cut into three round
cakes, put marmalade on each round and place
one above the other. Bake in a slow oven.
When half baked make an icing with the volks
of 2 eggs beaten to a stiff froth, mix with it as
much sifted sugar as will make it form a paste :
spread it smoothly over the top of the cake.

e————

WEDDING CAKE.

104bs.
Flour ..o 1 aeer.
Mixed candied peel ... 4 chittacks.
Sifted sugar o ... 12 chittacks.
Currants ... 1 seer,12chittacks.
Butter ... 8 chittacks.
Blanched almouds ... 4 chittacks.
Spices ... 2 chittacks.
The grated peel of ... 4 lemons.
Brandy ... 2 wineglassfuls,
Eggs e

Beat the yolks of the eggs, and gradually
add to them the flour, sugar, butter beaten to
2 eream, spices, almonds cut into small pieces.
lemon peel, candied peel, brandy. Mix all well
{ogether for one hour, then add the well-whip-
ped whites of the eggs. beat for another 14



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 39

minutes. DBake for about 5 hours in a moderate
oven. ‘W hen cold ice it as follows :

White sugar ... 12 chittacks.
Sweet almonds ... ... 12 chittacks.
Bitter almonds ... ... 2 chittacks.
The whites of ... .« 8 eggs.

Rose water,

Pound the almonds to a paste in a mortar,
add the sugar and pound the two well together,
adding a little rose water, Then mix to a pro-
per consistency with the well-whisked whites
of the eggs. Spread over the top of the cake,
dry before the fire, and when cold, cover with
sugar icing.

LUNCH CAKE.

131bs.
Flour - .+« 8 chittacks.
White sugar “es vee 2 chittacks.
Clarified butter .., we 2 chittacks,
Eg;:_{s an T o
Milk e ... 2 chittacks.
Mixed spices w1 teaspoonful,

Baking powder ... ... 1large dessert-

spoonful.
Mix the baking powder and flour together,
rub in the sugar and clarified butter, also the
spices. Mix thoroughly, and when ready, stir
in as quickly as possible the 3 well-beaten
eggs and milk. Put into a buttered tin and

bake. Two chittacks of sultanas can be added
if desired,



36 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

WOOLWICH CAKE.

141bs.
Flour .. 4 chittacks.
Sugar ... 4 chittacks.
Carraway seeds ... ... % chittack.
Mixed candied peel ... 4 chittack.
Butter ... 4 chittacks.
Eegs e s

Beat the butter to a cream and add the
sugar. Break in the eggs, one at time, and
beat well. Gradually sprinkle in the flour and
other ingredients. Put the mixture into a
buttered tin and bake for 1 hour in a hot cven.

JELLY CAKE.

20bs.
Eggs e
Butter ... 1% chittacks.
Sifted sugar ... 6 chittacks.
Flour .« 9 chittacks.
Bi-carbonate of soda ... 2 of an ounce.
Cream of tartar ... ... 14 ounces.

A little milk.
Raspberry jam.

Beat the eggs most thoroughly, add the
sugar, butter beaten to a cream, and flour.
Dissolve the soda and cream of tartar in a little
milk ; add them. Pour the mixture into three
small shallow tins, well-buttered. Bake In a
quick oven. Pile the cakes one on the top
of the other with icing on the top one, and
Raspberrycot jam between each. This 1s a

most delicious cake if properly made.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. |

RICE SEED CAKE.

lélbs.
Ground rice " ..« 4 chittacks.
Flour ... 4 chittacks.
Powdered white suga.r ... 4 chittacks,
Eggs ; eee 10,
Carraway seeds ... ... % chittack.

Mix the rice, flour and sugar together, also
the carraway seeds., DBeat well the yolks of the
eggs, and add them, then the Wh]tBS also well
beaten. Beat the mixture for an hour, and bake
in a quick oven for 1 hour.

GOOD SULTANA CAKE.

GLbs.
Butter ... 12 chittacks.
Flour ... 12 chittacks.
Sultanas 10 chittacks.
Weight of eggs (ln slaell] . 12 chittacks.
Pewdered sugar ... ... 12 chittacks.

Beat well the yolks of the eggs, and add
the sifted sugar, t]mn the ﬂﬂlll raisins and
butter, and last of all the v.-'ell-bc:uten whites of
the eggs. Bake about 2 hours.

——

VANILLA SPONGE CAKE,

Slbs.
Sifted sugar ... 8 chittacks.
Flour ... 8 chittacks.
Eggs ees 12,
Vanilla essence ... ..« 1 teaspoonful.

Beat the eggs well to a froth, add to them
gradually the sugar, which must first be warmed



38 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

in the oven, then slowly add the flour, and lastly
the essence. Butter, and half fill a large cake
tin so as to allow for rising. Bake in a quick

oven.
SPONGE POUND CAKE.
3lbs.
Flour s ... 8 chittacks,
Sugar ves ... 8 chittacks.
The yolks of e 12 egps.
The whites of ... 06 eggs.
Butter 8 chittacks.

Beat the eggs to a froth add to them gradnally
‘the sugar, beat the butter to a cream, add it :
also the flour to the other ingredients, and bake
in a moderate oven.

THE CHILHAM CAKE.

21bs.

Flour ... 8 chittacks.
Sultanas ... 4 chittacks.
Candied peel ... 1 chittack.
Butter e 2 chittacks.
Sugar 3 chittacks.
Milk wee 2 chittacks.
Eggs N T

Mix the butter with the flour, add the cut up
candied peel, fruit and sugar. Beat the eggs
well, yolks and whites separately, and add them,
first having poured in the milk. Put in a
greased tin, and bake in a moderate oven for 13

hours.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 39

THE DEVON LUNCH CAKE.
About 41bs.

Flour ... 8 chittacks,
Sultanas e oo 2 chittacks.
Raisins i e 2 chittacks.
Currants oo 2 chittacks.
Candied peel ... 1 chittacks.
Essence of ratifia ... ... 20 drops.
White sugar 4 chittacks.
Ecgs s B

Butter ... 4 chittacks.
Milk s 2 chittacks.
Baking powder ... . 2 teaspoonfuls.

Dissolve the baking powder in the milk, stone
and clean the raisins, currants and sultanas, cut
up the candied peel into small dice. Mix the
Hour with the butter, add the sugar, fruit, es-
sence and milk., Beat the eggs, yolks and
whites separately. DMix all well together. Put
the mixture into a buttered tin, and bake for 2
hours in a moderate oven.

BUTTERMILEK CAKE.

2% lbs.

Flour ... ..- B chittacks.
Butter (or dripping) ... 4 chittacks,
Moist sugar «.s 4 chittacks.
Sultanas ... 4 chittacks.
Buttermilk ... 8 chittacks.
Bi-carbonate of soda ... 1 teaspoonful.

Rub the butter lightly into the flour, then
add the sugar and sultanas. Dissolve the soda
in the buttermilk. DMake a well in the mixture



40) THE MEM-SAHIB’S BOOEK OF

and pour into it the buttermilk. Mix with
a spoon. It must not be too wet. Pour into
a buttered square cake tin. Bake 1 hour in a
brisk oven.

MADEIRA CAKE.

141bs.
Flour ... 4 chittacks.
Butter ..« 2 chittaeks.
Eggs ees DL
Baking powder ... ... 1 teaspoonful.
Ratifia essence ... ... 20 drops.
White sugar ... 2 chittacks.

Beat the butter well to a cream, add the sugar,
flour, baking powder and essence, and lastly
the well-beaten volks and whites of the eggs.
Place two large nhces of candied peel on the top.

Bake for 1 hourin a Weﬂ—buttered cake tin.

RUTLAND CAKES.

2% lbs.
Flour ... 8 chittacks.
Butter ..o 4 chittacks.
Sugar e ... 6 chittacks.
Errrrg 6.

The rind of a lemon gra.ted
Nutmeg and cinnamon mixed 1 eggspoonful.
A few blanched almonds.

Beat the butter to a cream, add the sugar,
flour, spices and lemon peel. Beat the yolks of
the eggs, add them, then the well-beaten wh:te-
Roll out about an inch thick, cut into small



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 41

round cakes, ornament the top of each with
blanched and cut-up almonds. Bake in a fairly
brisk oven.

TRURO CAKE,

21 Ibs.
Butter 4 chittacks.
Flour ... 8 chittacks.
White sugar ... b chittacks.
Currants 2 chittacks.
Mixed peel 4 chittack.
Boiling milk 4 chittacks.
Egos 4.

Beat the butter to a cream and gradually
dredge in the flour, sugar, well cleaned and dried
currants, peel, beat the four egas well and add
them and, last of all, enough C'f the boiling milk
to make it of a proper consistency. Butter a
cake tin, pour in the mixture and bake.

TENNIS CAKE,

2 lbs.

Flour 5 chittacks.
Sifted sugar 3 chittacks,
Butter 3 chittacks.
Ezgs 8.

Stoned raisins 4 chittacks.
Chopped candied p?ei ... 1 chittack.
Chopped and blanched almonds 1 chittack.
Currants - . 2 chittacks.
Baking powder 1 teaspoonful,

Beat the butter to a cream with a wooden
fork, add the sugar and the well-beaten eggs

o



42 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

mix the baking powder with the flour and add
them gradually, and lastly the candied peel,
stoned and chopped raisins, currants and al-
monds. Beat the whole well together. Put a
buttered paper all round a cake tin and at the
bottom. Pour in the mixture, and bake for
about 1 hour in a moderate oven.

PLUM CAKE.

3L lhs.

Butter 6 chittacks.
White sugar ... 4 chittacks.
Stoned raisins ... 2 chittacks.
Mixed candied peel ... 3 chittacks.
Bitter almonds 8

Sweet almonds ... 1 chittack.
Ground cinnamon ... ... 1 saltspoon.
Ground nutmeg ... ... 1 saltspoon.
Flour ... 9 chittacks.
Eggs el

Brandy ... 1 wineglassful.

Some milk.

Beat the butter to a cream and add the
sifted sugar, then the stoned raisins, chopped
candied peel, sweet and bitter almonds, blanch-
ed and pounded, spices and flour. Beat up the
yvolks of the eggs with the brandy. Add a little
milk, and lastly stir in the well-beaten whites
of the eggs. Stir all together for half an
hour. Pour into a cake tin lined with buttered
paper. Bake in a moderate oven for about 3

hours.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 43

SOUTHERNDOWN CAKE.

11 lbs.

Flour ... 4 chittacks.

Butter .+« 1 chittack.

Sugar s ... 3 chittacks.

=]

Eggas i . B

Baking powder ... ... 1 teaspoonful.
" Essence of vanilla ... ... % teaspoonful.

Large slices of candied peel ... 3.

Put the flour into a basin and rub into it the
hutter which must be whipped to a cream, add
the sugar, baking powder and essence. Beat
wellilis y olksiof the eggs and add then the well-
heaten whites. Pour into a mould lined with
buttered paper. Lay the pieces of candied peel
on the top. Bakein a moderate oven for half an
hour or so.

CANADIAN CAKE.

21bs.

Butter ... 4 chittacks.
- Milk . 4 chittacks.
Eggs wani B

Cornflour ... 4 chittacks.
Flour ... 06 chittacks.
Whi te sifted sugar... ... 4 chitracks.
Spice ... 1 saltspoon.
Baking powder w2 teaspoonfuls.

Melt the butter in the milk and let it get
cold. Beat up the eggs well, add then also
the baking ]lmuim to the milk and butter.
l'xhuhm]h* mix in the cornflour, flour and spice.
Place in a tin. Bake in a moderate oven.



44 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

MOTHER’S CAKE.

21bs.
Ground rice vor 4 chittacks.
Flour ses ... 4 chittacks
Baking powder ... .o 2 teaspoonfuls,
Butter ... 2 chittacks.
Sultanas ves 4 chittacks,
Candied peel ..o | chittack.
Eggs wee 4,
Milk . ..« 1 cupful

Beat up the eggs with a cupful of milk, add
the flour, rice, baking powder, sultanas, and
candied peel cut into small slice. Beat the
butter to a cream. Mix all well together. Bake
for about 1 hour in a moderate oven.

CANDIED FRUIT CAKE.

| 217bs.
Eggs sos 12,
Their weight in flour.

Their weight in sugar.

'I'he grated rind of 2 lemons.
Some preserved fruits.

Break the eggs and beat the yolks and whites
separately, pour them on to the sifted sugar, and
beat all together for some time with a wooden
fork, add the grated lemon peel. Keep on
stirring with the left hand, whilst you gradu-
ally add the flour with the right. The flour
must be warm before adding. Stir the mixture
well together. Pour into a well-greased shallow
tin, or two tins. Cover the top with preserved



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 45

cherries and other small preserved fruits, or
oreengages, and such like cut in half. Bake
in a quick oven. If made into two flat cakes,
the two can be placed one on the top of the
other with slices of candied fruits between the
two like a sandwich.

o m—_—

CHOCOLATE CAKE,

White sugar i ... 4 chittacks.
Sweet almonds ... ... 8 chittacks.
Bitter almonds ... s 1 chittacl.
Schweitzer’s cocoatina ... 4 chittacks.
Eggs i B

Grated bread .. 1 chittack.
Essence of vanilla . % teaspoonful.

Beat the yolks of the eggs to a froth, add
gradually the cocoatina, then the sugar and
almonds, beaten to a paste with a pestle and
mortar, and the essence and bread crumbs. Beat
the whites of the eggs to a stiff froth, and
stir into the other ingredients. Flour a cake
tin, put in the mixture, and bake for about 15
hours in a moderate oven.

TUSCANY CAKE.

21bs.
Sifted sugar .+ 9 chittacks.
Eggs g
Flour ... 6 chittacks.
lose water ses «.. 1 tablespoonful.

Beat well the yolks of the eggs and add to
them the sugar, flour and rose water. Whip



46 THE MEM-SAHIB’S BOOK OF CAKES, ETC.

the whites of the twelve eggs to a stiff froth.

Mix all together lightly. Butter some paper
and line a cake tin. Pour in the mixture,
and bake in a fairly hot oven.

GINGER CAKE.

211Ds.
Butter ..« 8 chittacks.
I'lour .o 9 chittacks.
Tigos R
Powdered ginger ... ... 2 chittacks.
White sugar ... 4 chittacks.

Beat the butter to a cream, and gradually
add the sugar, flour and ginger. Beat the
eggs to a Stiff fmth, add them. Pour the com-
position into a shallow cake tin and bake for
about 1 hour.

CRANBROOK CAKE,

Eggs 6.

Flour, butter a.nd sugar, W&lght of 6 eggs

Baking powder ... s ol de-ﬁertnpnunful.
Sultanas «.. 3 chittacks,

Cream the butter, add the sugar yolks of
the eggs. Dredge in the flour and sultanas.
Add the well-whisked whites of the egas,
lastly the baking powder. Incorporate “the
whole well t&get-her. Bake in a papered tin,
ornament the top with sliced citron peel.




ICINGS FOR CAKES.






ICINGS FOR CAKES.

ORANGE ICING.

Whites of e 3 eggs.
Juice of s 2 Oranges.
Sifted white sugar,

Put the whites of the three eggs into a basin
and squeeze on to them, through muslin, the juice
of the 2 oranges. Beat for a few minutes and
gradually add sugar until a smooth paste is the
result. Cover the cake when nearly cold.

ROSE WATER ICING.

Sifted sugar .o 4 chittacks.
Rose water ... 4 dessertspoonfuls.
Whites of o 3 eggs,

Pound the sugar and rose water together
with a pestle and mortar. Beat the whites of
the 3 eggs, add them and whisk tha whole well
together.  When the cake is almost cold, dip
a feather in the icing. Cover the cake well.
Place it in the oven to harden.

PLAIN SUGAR ICING.

Whites of .. 06 eggs.
Sifted sugar ..« 8 chittacks.

Beat the eggs and mix with them the
pounded sugar. Whisk for some time. Spread

i,0 4



50 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

over the cake and harden it in a cool oven.
It must not be left too long in the oven other-
wise it will be discoloured. For pink icing
add cochineal drop by drop until sufficiently
coloured.

VANILLA ICING.

Sifted sugar ... 8 chittacks.
Vanilla essence ... ... 1 teaspoonful.
Boiling water ... .o 3 dessertspoonfuls.

Boil the water and vanilla essence together,
mix in the sugar. Spread on the cake, which
must be cold, with the back of a spoon. Dry
in a cool oven.

ALMOND ICINGa»

Whites of - 8 eggs.

Sifted white sugar ... 12 chittacks.
Jordan almonds ... ... 8 chittacks.

Rose water ... 4 dessertspoonfuls.

Pound the almonds in a mortar with the rose
water, add the sugar. Beat the whites of the
eggs, whisk them with the other ingredients
for one and-a-half hours, spread it on the top of
the cake, and put it into a cool oven to dry.

YELLOW ALMOND ICING.

Blanched sweet almonds ... 8 chittacks.
Sifted sugar ... 8 chittacks.
The yolks of ... 0 eggs.
Pound the almonds and sugar together with
a pestle and mortar. Beat the yolks of the



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 5l

eggs; add them. Spread over the top of your
cake after it is baked, dry in a very cool oven,
and when it is cold - cover the whole cake with
sugar icing.

CHOCOLATE ICING.

Sifted sugar ..« 8 chittacks.
Water .« 3 chittacks.
Grated chocolate... ... 2 chittacks.

Boil the sugar in the water, and add the
grated chocolate (or Cadbury’s cocoa essence).
Spread over the cake at once. Ornament the
top with bonbons. Vanilla essence can be
added if liked.

No. 2.

The whites of ... - 4 eggs.
White sugar .. 2 chittacks.
Cadbury’s cocoa essence ... 2 chittacks.
A little water.

Boil the sugar in a little water and add the
cocoa. Beat the whites of the eggs, mix them
with the sugar and cocoa, spread on to the cake
with the back of a spoon.

COFFEE ICING.

Fresh butter ... ..« 4 chittacks,
Pounded white sugar «+« 2 chittacks.
Strongest coffee ... ... % a teacupful.

Make some very strong coffee by boiling some
in water. Strain. Beat the butter and sugar
well together, add the coffee drop by drop.
Cover the cake with it, and dry in a cool oven.



52 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF CAKES, ETC.

BITTER AND SWEET ALMOND ICING.

Sweet almonds ... ... 8 chittacks,
Bitter almonds ... ... #chittack.
Sifted sugar ... 8 chittacks,
Plain water, about .. 2 tablespoonfuls.

‘Blanch the almonds and pound them together
with the sugar in a mortar. Add enough water
to prevent them oiling. Beat into a paste.
Spread on the top of a baked cake, and cover
with plain sugar icing.



TEA CAKES, ETC.






TEA CAKES, Erc.

TEA CAKE NO. 1.

Butter .o 2 chittacka.
Sifted sugar ... s 1 chittack.
Flour «» 8 chittacks.
Baking pnwder ... 3 teaspooonfuls.
Milk .. 4 chittacks.

Melt the butter in the milk, add the sugar
and baking powder. Add the flour ; knead the
whole well. Make into a round flat cake which
must be put on a greased tin before the fire to
rise. When risen bake in a hot oven for 30
minutes.

TEA CAKE NO. 2.

Flour ... 8 chittacks,

Sugar ... 3 chittacks,

Eggs e 4

Bi-carbonate of soda ... 1 large teaspoonful.
Cream of tartar ... 1 large teaspoonful.

A little milk.

Mix the soda and cream of tartar well into
the flour ; beat up the eggs, add to them the
sugar and gmdualh dredge in the flour, ete.
Add sufficient milk " to make a paste. Roll out
on a board, cut into rounds, glaze the tops
by brushing them over with milk. Bake in a
fairly hot oven.



56 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

TEA CAKE NO, 3.

Sugar ..« 1 cupful.
Eggs s B

Melted butter ... ves cupful.
Milk sis A ICTINNG.
Cream of tartar ... ... 2 teaspoonfuls.
Bi-carbonate of soda ... 1 teaspoonfuls.
Some flour.

Melt the soda and cream of tartar with the
milk, beat well the eggs and add to them the
finely-pounded sugar, mix with the milk and
add enough flour to make a stiff batter. Mould
into shape, and bake for 20 minutes in a hot
oven.

TEA CAKE NO. 4.

Procure from the baker eight chittacks of
dough as prepared for bread.
Yolks of oot .. 4 eggs.
Sifted sugar - ... ... 2 tablespoonfuls.
Beat well the yolks of the eggs and add to
them the sugar, mix with the 8 chittacks of
dough. Bake in two tins, allowing plenty of
room for them to rise.

TEA CAKE NO. &.

Flour ... 8 chittacks.
White sifted sugar ... 1 chittack.

Milk ... 4 chittacks,
Butter .= 1 chittack
Baking powder ... .ve. 1 dessertspoonful.

Mix the flour and baking powder together,
dissolve the sugar, melt the butter in the



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, EIC. ol

milk, make all the ingredients into a dough,
and knead well. Form into a round cake,
place on a greased tin, and bake at once in
a hot oven for 30 minutes or so.

TEA CAKE NO. 6.

Flour 8 chittacks.
Eggs (yolks only)... L

Butter das ... 3 chittacks.
Sifted white sugar ... 2 chittacks.

Mix the beaten up butter with the flour, add
the sugar. Beat well the yolks of the 4 eggs.
Mix all well together ; roll out to about three-
quarters of an inch thick, cut into rounds with
a tumbler. Brush over the top of each with a
little milk. Place on a buttered tin and bake
for 30 minutes in a moderate oven. Slice,
butter, and serve very hot.

TEA CAKE NO. 7.

Flour ... 8 chittacks,
Butter ... 4 chittacks.
Currants ... 1 chittack.
Sugar oo 2 chittacks.
Milk ess 4 pint.

Eggs ves B

Bakipg powder ... ... 1 teaspoonful,

Mix the flour and butter well together, add
the powdered sugar and currants which must
previously have been well washed and dried.
Beat the eggs well, in the milk in which dissolve
the baking powder. Mix all the ingredients



Ha THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

well together. Form into shape, bake on a
buttered tin for 30 mmut-::s in a moderately-
heated oven. Cut in two, butter well d]ld
serve hot.

DOUGH NUTS.

Milk ... 13 breakfast cupful.
Butter ... % breakfast cupful|
Suvgar ... 1 breakfast cupful.
Baking powder ... s 3 teaspoonfuls,
Grated nutmeg ... ..+ 2 teaspoonful.

Eggs s S

Rub the butter sugar and eggs together
until smooth, sift the flour and hthrr pnwder
together, add to the butter, etc. Pour in the 11
Lupfuls of milk, mix into a smooth dou gh. Roll
into small nblnnﬂ' balls, and fry a hcrht—brawn
in boiling lard or ~ butter.

CARRAWAY SEED TEA CAKE.

Flour ... 4 chittacks.
Butter e 2 chittacks.
Eggs (yolks on l} ) R ¥

The white of ... - 1 egg,

Pounded sugar ... ... 2 tablespoonfuls,

A few carraway seeds.
A little milk.

Rub the butter into the flour, well beat the
yolks of the 3 eggs and the white of 1, and
add to them the white pounded sugar. Add all
the ingredients well together including a few
carraway seeds. Make to a proper consistency
by the addition of a little warm milk. Let it



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. Y

stand 1 hour. Form into a tea cake and bake
on a flour tin. When done, cut open, butter
and serve hot.

SALLY LUNN.

American flour ... ... 8 chittacks.
Eggs .ss i B

Butter ... % chittack.
Cream of tartar .. w. 2 teaspoonfuls.
Bi-carbonate of soda ... 1 teaspoonful.
Sifted sugar ... 1 chittack.
Some milk.

Mix the sugar and cream of tartar with the
flour. Add the well-beaten eggs. Melt the
butter in a small teacupful of milk, add. Melt
the soda in a little more milk and add also.
Stir well for a few minutes and bakein two round
cake tins, well-buttered, in a quick oven. Toast,
and serve buttered.

SWEET TEA SCONES.

American flour ... 8 chittacks.
Butter . 1 dessertspoonful.
Currants 1 chittack.

Sifted Sugar ... 1 tablespoonful,
Bi-carbonate of soda ... 1 teaspoonful.
Buttermilk.

Mix the soda and flour well together then
lightly rub in the butter. Add the sugar and
well-picked and cleaned currants. Make a well
in the middle and pour in a little buttermilk.
Mix well with the hand as quickly and lightly
as possible. Roll out and cut in either round



60 THE MEM-SAHIB’S BOOK OF

or three-cornered pieces. Bake for 30 minutes
in a very hot oven. Slice open, butter and serve
very hot.

POTATO TEA OCAKES,

Mashed potatoes ... ... 8 chittacks.
Butter .« 1 clittack.
Baking powder ... 1 teaspoonful.
Sifted sugar ... 1 tablespoonful.
Flour ... 3 chittack,
Eggs oo

Pass the mashed potatoes through a sieve,
mix with them the butter, baking powder,
sugar, flour and 2 eggs well beaten. Mould
into a flat cake, and bake very quickly. Cut
open and butter while hot.

BANFF TEA CAKES.

Flour 4 chittacks.
Butter 2 chittacks.
Sugar : 1 chittack.
Currants ous I chittack.
* Baking powder ... 1 piled up tea-
spoonful.
Eggs . 2.

A little milk.

Rub the butter into the flour, add the sugar
and baking powder and currants. DBeat well
the 2 eggs and add them with enough warm
(not hot) milk to make a stiff dough. Roll out
about half an inch thick, eut into round cakes
with a tumbler, prick the tops with a fork,
brush over with milk, dust with sifted sugar,



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 61

and bake in a very hot oven for 10 minutes.
Split open, butter and serve hot.

KENTISH TEA CAKES.

Flour ... 8 chittacks.
Butter ... 3 chittacks.
White sifted sugar ... 3 chittacks,
Candied peel ... ... 1 chittack.
Bi-carbonate of soda ... 2 teaspoonful.
Yolks of e 4 eggs.
Whites of ose w2 eggs.

A little milk.

Rub the butter into the flour, add the sugar
and candied peel cut up into slice. Melt the
coda in a little milk and add also. Beat up the
yolks and whites of the eggs separately, and
add them gradually. Mix well. Grease a tin
and drop the mixture on to it in lumps. Bake
in a quick oven.

SWEET DROP SCONES.

Flour s 2 teacupfuls.
Sifted Sugar ... 2 tablespoonfuls.
Bi-carbonate of soda ... 1 teaspoonful.
Tartaric acid ... ... % teaspoonful.
Eggs y

A little buttermii.];.

Put the flour into a basin and add to it the
sugar, tartaric acid and soda. Mix well. Make
a hole in the flour and ponr in the well-beaten
eggs and a little buttermilk, stir with a wooden
spoon, make into a thick batter and stir briskly
for a few minutes. Allow to stand for five



62 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

minutes when air bubbles should form. Make
a griddle or frying-pan quite hot, grease well
and drop the batter on to it in spoonfuls, When
they begin to look dry on the top, turn them
quickly over by inserting the blade of a knife
underneath. Brown nicely, and serve with
butter.

SWEET MILK SCONES.

American flour ... «.. 8 chittacks,
White sugar .« 1 chittack
Butter oo «ss % chittack.
Cream of tartar ... ..« 1 teaspoonful.
Bi-carbonate of soda .« % teaspoonful.

A little warm milk.
A pinch of salt.

Put the flour into a basin and mix with i
the cream of tartar and soda, then add the
butter and sugar and salt. Mix lightly. Add
enough milk to make a dough. Roll out. Cut
into three-cornered scones about half an inch
thick. Bake to a light-brown in a moderate
oven. DButter and serve hot.

SWEET CRUMPETS.
Dough as made for bread ... 8 chittacks,

Sifted sugar e % cupful.
Butter ... 2 chittacks,
Eggs =

Take the dough from the baker when he is
making bread, rub into it the sugar, butter and
well-beaten eggs. Mix well, and bake in well-
greased muffin rings. Serve hot and buttered.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 63

MAKAI OR INDIAN CORN CAKES.

Ground makal ... ... 2 breakfastcupfuls.
Flour ... 1 breakfasteupful.
Milk ... 2 breakfastcupfuls.
Yolks of ... 4 eggs.

Whitesof * ... s 4 eggs,

White sugar ... ... 1 tablespoonful.
Salt ... 1 teaspoonful,
Baking powder ... ... 2 teaspoonfuls,
Butter ... 1 tablespoonful.

Mix the Indian corn-meal, flour, sugar and
baking powder well together, add the well-
beaten eggs, yolks and whites separately, then
the butter which must be slightly melted, and
the milk, and lastly the salt. Roll out, cut into
round cakes. Place on a buttered tin, and
bake in a fairly quick oven till brown. Serve
hot, cut in two and buttered.

COLORADO TEA CAKES.

Flour (American) ... 8 chittacks.
Cornflour ... 1% chittacks.

Sugar .-« 1 chittack.

Butter ... 1 chittack.

Lard ..+ 1 chittaeck.

Eggs .

Lemon juice ... ... 1 tablespoonful.
Water «. 4 tablespounfuls.
Salt ... 1 small teaspoonful.

Mix the flour, cornflour, salt and sugar
together. Gradually rub in the butter. Mix
to a paste with the well-beaten eggs, lemon
juice and water. Roll out. Spread the lard (or



64 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

dripping) over two-thirds of the sorface, then
fold over into three. Turn round and roll out
to half inch thick, cut into rounds with a wine-
glass and bake in a brisk oven. Split and
butter while hot.

AMERICAN SCRIMPERS.

Sifted sugar ... ... 4 chittacks,
Butter ... 1 chittack.

Eggs s, &

Nutmeg (grated) SO

Milk vee ... 1 dessertspoonful.
Flour sie

Mix the sugar, butter and grated nutmeg
together, add the beaten eggs, milk and suffi-
cient flour to bind the whole. Roll out, cut
into strips, twist and tie in knots, bake for about
20 minutes. To be eaten hot with butter.

DELICIOUS TEA CAKES.

Flour (American) s~ 1 BeET.
Moist sugar ... ... 12 chittacks.
Butter e« 12 chittacks.
Eggs vee D -

Rub the butter into the flour and sugar.
Beak the yolks of the eggs, mix them in.
Whisk the whites to a froth, and add them
also. Mix well. Roll out until a quarter of an
inch thick, cut into rounds with a biscuit cutter.
Bake for about 15 minutes. Serve hot with

batter.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 65

GREENLAND CAKES.

Sﬂgli‘f cream ... B chittacks.
Flour % ... 9 chittacks.
Salt ... 1 teaspoonful.

Beat the yolks nf the eggs, and add to them
the flour, salt and cream. Lastly beat in the
whites of the eggs, which must previously be
whisked to a stiff froth. Bake in small tins
in a quick oven. Slice in two, butter, close,
and serve very hot.

POP OVERS.
Eggs & I
Milk ... 1 breakfastcupful.
Flour (Amerman) snsie 2 breakfastcupfuls
Water s .. 1 breakfastcupful.

A pinch of aalt

Beat the eggs until light, add in rotation the
milk, flour, water and salt. Beat all together
for a few moments. Heat six cups until quite
hot, butter, half fill them with the batter.
Bake in a fierce oven for 15 minutes.

YANKEE TEA CAKES.

Fresh milk = v+s 1 teacupful,

Butter milk ... ... 1 teacupful.

Salt ««« 1 teaspoonful,
Sugar ... 2 tablespoonfuls.
Melted butter ... ... 2 tablespoonfuls,
Flour (American)

Bi-carbonate of soda ... 1 small teaspoonful,

Warm the milk and butter milk slightly
and mix with it, the sugar, salt, soda, one table-

8, O 5



66 THE MEM-SAHIB’S BOOK OF

spoonful of melted butter, and enough flour to
enable you to roll out to half an inch thick,
cut into rounds, spread on a shallow buttered
tin, and bake for about 35 minutes. When
they begin to brown, baste them with the other
tablespoonful of melted butter. Do this several
times until they are brown and crisp.

FLANNEL ROLLS.

Fresh milk ki ... 1 small teacupful.
Butter «.» 1 teacupful.

Eggs = SlnB,

Baking uwder ... 3 teaspoonfuls.
Flnur—Tn make a stiff batter.

Soft sugar oo ... 1% chittacks,

Beat the eggs in the milk, dissolve in it the
sugar. Rub the butter graduall}r into the flour,
pour in the liquid, adding more flour if neces-
sary. Form into small oblong rolls, and bake
for about 30 minutes in a brisk oven.

CREAM SCONES.

Thick sweet cream ... 1 teacupful.
Sifted sugar ... «.s 1 teacupful.
Flour (Watson' E.Amencan) 1 teacupfu]
Eggs - A

Cream of tartar ... 1 teaspoonful.
Bi-carbonate of soda ... % teaspoonful.

Beat the eggs, fill the cup in which they are
beaten with the cream, add the sugar, flour, &ec.
Roll out half an inch thick, cut into rounds
and bake.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 67

BROWN SPANKIES OR DOUGH NUTS,.

Sifted sugar ... ore teacupful.

Sour milk ose teacupful.

Butter ... 1 chittack.

Bi-carbonate of soda .. 1 teaspoonful,

e
together.

Ground nutmeg...

Flour {America.n)

Boiling lard or butter ...

Egg P |

Dissolve the soda in the sour milk, and add to

them the sugar, ground spices, butter, the well-
whisked egg, and enough flour to make a soft
dough. Roll into small Flaits, fry in boiling
lard or butter, and sprinkle sifted sugar on the
top.






BREAKFAST ROLLS AND
SCONES, ETC,






BREAKFAST ROLLS AND
SCONES, Et.

BREAKFAST ROLLS.

Flour ot
Milk vew B
Butter R |

Salt
Baking powder...

chittacks.
chittacks.
chittack.

% teaspoonful.
2 teaspoonfuls.

Mix the butter and the flour well together,

add the salt and baking

powder.

Mix to a

dough with the 2 chittacks of milk, adding

more if necessary.

Make into small flat round

rolls, brush the tops over with milk and bake

in a brisk oven for 15 minutes.

DROP SCONES.

American flour
Buttermilk

Cream of tartar...
Bi-carbonate of soda
Salt

Eggs

b = = = 00 QO

chittacks.
chittacks.

small teaspoonful,
small teaspoonful,
saltspoonful,

Mix the flour, soda, salt, and cream of tartar

all well together.

Beat the eg

gs, yolks tand

whites separately, and add them to the dry in-
gredients ; pour in enough buttermilk to make



12 THE MEM-SAHIB’S BOOK OF

it of the proper consistency. Grease a frying-
pan or flat piece of tin. Drop the butter on
to it one spoonful at a time. When they are

brown underneath, turn them with a knife and
brown the other side.

BUTTERMILK SCONES.

Buttermilk ... ... 8 chittacks.
Bi-carbonate of soda ... 1 teaspoonful
Salt ... 3 saltspoonful.
Flour.

Mix the soda and salt into the buttermilk,
and add enough flour to make a stiff dough,
Roll out to about three-quarters of an inch thick,
cut into round cakes, place them on a well-but-
tered tin, and bake at once in a very hot oven.

BREAKFAST CAKES.

American flour ... 8 chittacks.

Lard (or butter) ... 1 large tablespoonful.
New milk ... .o 1 breakfastcupful.
Bi-carbonate of soda ... 4 teaspoonful.

Cream of tartar ... 1 teaspoonful.

Mix the flour, soda and cream of tartar all
well together, also add a little salt. Knead in
the lard or butter, moisten the whole to a pro-
per consistency with the milk. Handle as little
as possible, roll out lightly, cut into round
cakes oneinch thick. Bake in a very hot oven.
Slice and butter well before serving.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 73

GRIDDLE CAKES.

American flour ... .. 4 chittacks.
Butter o ... 2 chittacks.
Baking powder ... ... 1 teaspoonful.

A little salt.

Mix all thoroughly and add a little milk to
make into a light paste. Roll out on a floured
board. Cut into rounds, with a tumbler, about
a quarter of an inch thick. Bake on a griddle,
when done split open with the back of a knife,
butter and serve very hot.

OAT CAKES.
Coarse oatmeal ... 6 chittacks.
Butter o ... 1 chittack.

A little milk.

Mix' the butter with the oatmeal and add
gufficient milk to make a stiff dough. Dust a
board with flour, roll the dough out quickly
until it is quite thin, cut into oblong pieces and
bake on a griddle or frying-pan.

"MUFFINS
Flour ... 8 chittacks.
Warm milk s 2 pint.
The yolks of e 2 eggs.
Baking powder ... ... 1 teaspoonful.

- Melt the baking powder in the milk and add
it to the flour. Mix well. Beat the yolks of the
2 eggs, add them. Form into shape lightly
with the hand and bake on a tin for about 20
minutes,



74 THE MEM-SAHIB’S BOOK OF

CRUMPETS.
Milk ooo « 14 pints.
Butter o 2 chittacks.
Eggs soi T
Flour.
Baking powder ... vos 1 teaspoonful.

A little salt.

Slightly warm the milk and butter in a sauce-
pan, and as soon as the butter is melted, take it
from the fire, and let it cool a little. Beat well
the 3 eggs and add to the milk and butter,
add also a pinch of salt, and sufficient flour to
make a soft dough. Sprinkle in the baking
powder, or better still mix it in the first in-
stance with the milk and butter. Stand the
whole for about 10 minutes in a warm place.
Bake the crumpets on plates made for the pur-
pose, first having well rubbed the plates with
butter. Serve hot and well buttered.

OVEN SCONES.

Flour e ... 8 chittacks,
Butter ... 1 chittack
Cream of tartar Vi ... 1 teaspoonful.
Bi-carbonate of soda ... 3 teaspoonful.
A little buttermilk.

Salt “ee «»s 1 saltspoonful.

Mix the soda and cream of tartar well into
the flour, also the salt, rub in the butter.
Moisten the whole sufficiently with some butter-
milk. Take with a fork pieces the size of a
duck’s egg roughly broken off, and bake on a
floured tin in a moderate oven.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 75

HOT SCONES.
Flour o ... 8 chittacks.
Bi-carbonate of snda ... 1 teaspoonful.
Some buttermilk.

Mix the soda with the flour, form into a stiff
dough with some buttermilk, rc-ll out to a thick-
ness . of half an inch. Cut into three-cornered
pieces. Bake for 30 minutes in a quick oven.

Serve hot.

SODA LOAF.

Mix the same as above and put into a small
oblong baking tin ; the dough must only half
fill it. Flour “the tin well befﬂre putting in the
mixture. Bake in a moderate oven. To be
eaten cold with butter.

POTATO SCONES.

Potatoes ... B8 chittacks.
Butter ... 1 chittack.
Baking powder ... ... 1 teaspoonful.
Flour ... % chittack.
Salt ... 2 saltspoonfuls.
Eggs asn SR

Mash the potatoes through a sieve, mix the
butter with them, mix the baking pnwder and
salt well with the flour, add to the mashed pota-
toes and butter. Beat well the 2 eggs, add
them. Make into three-cornered scone about
three-quarters of an inch thick. Bake very
qmckl}r Split open with the back of a knife,
butter and serve very hot.



76 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

INDIAN CORN MUFFINS,

Warm milk - ... 8 chittacks
Flour ..o 1 teacupful.
Salt ... 1 teaspoonful.
Baking powder ««s 1 teaspoonful
Some ground Indian corn,

Melted butter ... % chittack.

Mix the salt and baking powder with the
flour, pour in the milk. Mix well and add
enough Indian corn to make a thin batter,
Leave for two hours. Add the melted butter
and bake in muffin tins.

—

HOT BREAD.
Flour .o 2 teacupfuls.
Baking powder ... ... 2 teaspoonfuls.
Salt ... 1 teaspoonful.
Eggs i

Fresh milk.

Mix together the flour, baking powder, salt,
well-beaten eggs, with enough milk to make a

stiff batter. Mix well and bake in a bread tin.
To be eaten hot.

FRENCH ROLLS.

Warm milk s ... 12 chittacks.
Toddy.

Butter ... 1 chittack.
Salt ... 1 teaspoonful.
Warm water oss 3 pint
Flour.

Stir some toddy into the milk (or two tea-
spoonfuls Borwick’s baking powder) which must



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 'k

be warm. Add enough flour to make a thick
batter. Put it into a pan, cover, and keep in a
warm place until it has risen. Then add a quar-
ter of a pint of warm water, and the salt. Rub
into a little more flour the one chittack of butter
and make a dough by adding all together. Let
it stand for three-quarters of an hour. Make

into rolls. Let them stand another quarter of an
hour and then bake.

RICE SCONES.

Flour 2 teacupfuls.

Cold boiled rice... ... 1 teacupful.
Salt e ... 1 teaspoonfu
Eggs e 2.

Fresh milk.

Mix the flour, rice, salt, and well-beaten eggs
all together, with milk sufficient to make a
hick batter. Beat all well together, roll out
to half an inch thick, cut into three-cornered
scones, and bake on a well-greased griddle.

HOMINY GRIDDLE CAKES.
Cold boiled hominy .« 2-cupfuls.

Flour s X coptal.
Milk ... 12 chittacks.
Eggs e A

Salt 1 teaspoonful.

Beat the hominy until smooth, add the milk
and salt, then the flour, finally the well-beaten
eggs. Grease and heat your griddle, put the
batter on to it in spoonfuls, keeping the shape
as round as possible, and bake in a brisk cven.



78 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF CAKES, ETC.

NORTH COUNTRY SCONES,
Watson’s American flour... 3 coffee cupfuls,

Milk . 14 coffee cupfuls,
Soft sugar .. 1 teaspoonful.
Baking powder ... ... 3 teaspoonfuls,
Salt ... 1 small teaspoonful.
Butter % chittack.

Mix the salt, sugar, and baking powder with
the flour, rub in little by little the butter. Mix
well with a spoon until smooth, and no lumps
are left. Pour in gradually the fresh milk
until a smooth batter is the result. Roll out
once to about half an inch thick, cut with a
sharp knife into three-cornered pieces. Put on
to a flat tin, which must first be heated and

well floured. Bake in a hot oven for about
25 minutes.



BUNS.






BUNS.

ETON BUNS.
Flour 8 chittacks.
Raisins 1 chittack.
Currants 1 chittack,
Sugar 2 chittacks.
Butter v« 2 chittaeks.
Grated nutmeg s .. % teaspoonful.
Salt ... 1 saltspoonful,
Milk ... 1 teacupful.
Baking powder .. 1 teaspoonful.

Mix the flour, baking pmvdm salt, nutmeg
and sugar all t{}gethpr Beat the butter to a
eream and add, also the well-cleaned raisins
and currants. Moisten to a proper consistency
with warm milk. Form into buns, glaze the
tops by brushing over with milk. Bake in a
fairly quick oven.

SPONGE BUNS,

Errrr:; PR 1

Their weight in flour.

Sifted sugar.

Essence of vanilla ... ... 4 teaspoonful.

Whisk separately the yolks and whites of

the eggs. To the tormer add the sugar, flour
and essence, and lastly add the whites of the
eggs. Form into buns, sprinkle sifted sugar on

the top, and bake in a modemtel}r quick oven.
8 O 6



82

THE MEM-SAHIB’S BOOK OF

BATH BUNS.

Flour 8 chittacks.
Butter pht 2 chittacks.
Eggs 0es

Milk chittacks.

Sifted sugar
Carraway seeds

6.

1

14 chittacks,
4 chittack,

Toddy.

Warm the flour and add a little toddy, also
the butter beaten to a cream, sugar, carraway
seeds, and well-beaten eggs. Moisten to a
proper consistency with some warm milk.
Put the mixture in a warm place to rise.
‘When it has well risen, form into buns. Place
a strip of candied peel on each and dust with
sugar. Place the buns on a well-buttered
baking tin, and bake for 20 minutes in a brisk
oven.

HOT-CROSS BUNS.

Flour 8 chittacks.

Sugar 2 chittacks.

Mixed spice 3 teaspoonful.

Butter 4 chittacks.

Eggs S0

A little milk.

Baking powder .« 1 teaspoonful.

Currants 2 chittacks.

Rub the butter into the flour and spice and

baking powder. Beat the eggs well, add them,

also the well-picked and dried currants. Mois-
ten with a little warm milk to make a soft
dough. Cover and stand in a warm place for
half an hour. Make into buns, form a cross



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 33

on the top with the back of a knife. Place on
floured tins and bake for 20 minutes.

SULTANA BUNS.

Flour ... 8 chittacks.
Butter ws 3 chittacks.
Sifted sugar ... 2 chittacks.
Eggs e 4

Baking powder ... 1iteaspoonful.
Currants «» 1 chittack.

A little milk.

Mix the flour and baking powder together,
work in the butter and sugar. DBeat the eggs
with the milk, add, and lastly put in the cur-
rants. Bake at once in a hot even.

DHOLI BUNS.

Flour 8 chittacks.
Butter 6 chittacks.
Sugar 1 chittack.
Eggs 4,

Sultanas 2 chittacks.
Candied peel e 1 chittack.
Cream or milk 1 small cupful.

Beat the butter to a cream, and add the flour,
sifted sugar and sultanas. Beat the eggs,
yolks and whites separately to a stiff froth, and
add. Add sufficient cream or milk to make it
a proper consistency. Form into small buns,
lay a thin slice of candied peel on each, sprinkle

with sugar, and bake for 30 minutes in a hot
oven.



34 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

SAFFRON BU NS.

Flour . 12 chittacks,
Butter ... 4 chittacks,
Sugar -~ 4 chittacks,
Powdered saffron ... ... 1 teaspoonful.
Powdered cinnamon ..« % teaspoonful.
Coriander seed ... % teaspoonful.
Some milk. '

Beat the butter to a cream and add to it the
flour, sugar, saffron, cinnamon, nutmeg and
coriander seed ; moisten with milk. Form into
buns, and b;:,]:.e for 30 minutes in a moderately
hot oven.

VANILLA BUNS.

Flour ... 8 chittacks.
Sugar “i ..« 2 chittacks.
Butter ... 1 chittack.
Eggs e O

Essence of vanilla ... ... 1 teaspoounful,

Beat the butter to a cream and gradually
dredge in the flour and sugar. Beat “the eggs
well, “dd to them the essence and pour the whole
over the flour, etc. Form into buns, and bake
in a moderate oven for 45 minutes,

WINDSOR BUNS.

Flour bes 8 chittacks.
Butter 8 chittack-.
Sifted sugar e ... 8 chirtacks.
Currants (or sultanas) ..« 8 chittacks.
Weight of eggs in shell ..« 8 chittacks.

Beat the butter to a cream and add to it
the sifted sugar, then the flour and currants,



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 85

and lastly the yolks and whites of the eggs,
beaten and added separately. Stir all well
together. Make into buns, place on a buttered
tin, glaze the tops by hlll*:hlnﬂ' them over with
milk. Bake im about 40 minutes.

COCOANUT BUNS.

Flour ... 12 chittacks.
Sifted sugar . 4 chittacks.
Grated cocoanut ... 4 chittacks.
Butter ... 4 chittacks.
Baking powder ... 2 teaspoonfuls.

Some milk,

Warm the flour before the fire and add to 16
the sugar, baking powder, and cocoanut. Beat
the butter to a cream and add also enough
warm milk to make it a proper consistency.
Brush over with the white of an egg, and bake
in a hot oven for 20 minutes.

COMFIT BUNS.

Butter ..« 8 chittacks.
Flour ... 8 chittacks.
Baking powder .. 2 teaspoonfuls.
Sugar ... 3 chittacks.
Some cream.

Comfits - «ss 1 ounce,

Rub the butter into the flour, add the baking
powder and sugar. Make the whole into a
proper -;unﬂwtflncy by adding sufficient warm
cream. Make up into buns. Strew the tops with
pink and white carraway comfits, and bake
upon buttered tins for 20 minutes or so.



36 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

AMERICAN BUNS.

Flour ... 1 geer.

Soft sugar ... 1 teacupful.
Butter .se ... 1 teacupful.
Milk o4s ... 1 teacupful.
Eggs P %

Cream of tartar.., ... 2 teaspoonfuls.
Sultanas «.» 1 chittack,
Raisins ..o 1 chittack,
Carraway seeds... ... % chittack,

Beat the butter to a cream, and gradually
work in the flour, sugar, cream of tartar, cara-
away seeds, sultanas, raisins (which must be
stoned and cleaned), then the milk, finally the
well-beaten eggs. KForm into buns. Place on
a floured tin. Glaze the tops with white of
eggs, and bake for about 25 minutes.

CHOCOLATE BUNS.

Flour ..« 8 chittacks.
Soft sugar ... 3 chittacks.
Butter VT ... 1 chittack.

Cadbury’s cocoa essence ... 1 chittack.

Eggs vis 1B

Vanilla essence ... oo 12 drope.

A little milk.

Cream the butter. Dissolve the cocoa essence
in a saucepan with a little milk, and to it add
the vanilla essence. Gradually into the butter
incorporate the flour and sugar, then the well-
beaten eggs, and finally the cocoa. Mix well,
form into small buns. Glaze the tops with
white of eggs. Place on a flour tin, and bake
in a hot oven for 30 minutes.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 37

LEMON BUNS.

Butter vee ... 4 chittacks.
Flour ... 8 chittacks.

Soft sugar vos ... 2 chittacks.
Grated lemon peel ... 1 chittack.

The juice of ... oo 2 lemons.

Eggs vt vee 4y

Cream or milk ... ... 1 small teacupful.

(C'ream the butter, gradually work in the flour,
sugar, lemon peel and juice, the well-beaten
eggs. Form to a firm paste with the cream or
milk, form into small buns, sprinkle with sifted
sugar, and bake in a brisk oven for 30 minutes.






BI8CULT S,



e



BISCUITS.

ABERNETHY BISCUITS.

Flour ... 8 chittacks.
White sugar ... 1 chittack.
Butter ... 1 chittack.
Carraway seeds ... ¥ chittack.
Warm milk ... 4 chittacks.

Mix all the ingredients well together, moisten
sufficiently with milk. Roll out very thin. Cut
with a round paste-cutter or tumbler. Place on
a floured tin and bake.

WINE BISCUITS.

Flour : .. 4 chittacks.
Butter ok ... 1 chittack.
Sugar - ... 2 chittacks.
Bi-carbonate of soda ws 1 drachm.

Sherry.

Mix the soda with the flour, add the butter
and sugar, and enough sherry to form a paste.
Roll out thin, cut with a biscuit-cutter and bake.

MACAROONS.
Sweet almonds ... 2 chittacks.
Sifted sugar ... 4 chittacks.
Whites of . 6 eggs.

Blanch and pound the almonds, dry them in
the sun. Pound again in a mortar with the



92 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

sugar, add the beaten whites of the eggs one by
one till a thin paste is formed. Drop pieces,
the size of an egg, on to wafer paper. Sprinkle
some sliced almonds on the top. Bake in a
moderate oven.

ROCK BISCUITS.

IFlour 8 chittacks.
Butter 2 chittacks.
Currants e 2 chittacks.
Yolks of 4 eggs.

White sugar 2 chittacks,
Soda 1 saltspoonful.

A little warm milk.m

Beat up the yolks of the eggs and add the
sugar, soda, and butter ; add about a tablespoon-
ful of milk. Gradually dredge in the flour and
currants. Roll out to a quarter of an inch
thick, cut with a biscuit-cutter, and bake for 20
minutes,

WATER BISCUITS.

Flour ... 8 chittacks.
Butter ... % chittack.
Salt ... 1 saltspoonful.
Water.

Mix the flour, butter and salt together ; add
enough water to make a stiff paste ; roll out thin.
Cut with a biscuit-cutter. Bake a light-brown.

MILK BISCUITS.

Make the same as above, but use warm milk
instead of water.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 93.

ALMOND PEARLS.

Sweet almonds ... 4 chittacks.
Bitter almonds ... 4 chittacks.
White sugar ... .1 Beer.
Whites of o 12 eggs,

Blanch and pound the almonds well, and then
add the sugar. Whip the whites of eggs. Beat
all together for 15 minutes. Squeeze through
a tube the size of an 8-anna piece upon thin
paper. Bake in a moderate oven.

JUMBLES.
Flour ... 4 chittacks.
Moist sugar ... 4 chittacks.
Butter ... 2 chittacks,
Ginger (powdered) ... ... % chittack.

The grated rind and juice of a lemon.
A little treacle.

Rub the butter into the flour, add the sugar,
ginger, lemon rind and juice. Mix to a paste
with some treacle. Spread out thinly on a tin.
Bake in a moderate oven, and when done
enough, cut into strips while still on the_tin,
then roll each piece round the finger.

COCOANUT BISCUITS.

Cocoanut (scraped) ... s S,
Fiqual weight of white sugar.
Whites of ... 6 eggs.

Pound the cocoanut and sugar together inTa
mortar. Whip the eggs to a stiff froth, and add
by degrees to the cocoanut and sugar until it



94 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

forms a smooth and thick paste. Beat with a
wooden spoon. Drop small portions of the paste
upon thin paper. Bake in a slow oven to a pale
cream colour. Cut away all the paper except
what is under each biscuit.

DOUGH NUTS.

Sugar »« 1 cupful
Butter .se ss % cupful.
Flour ... 2 cupfuls.
Baking powder ... «.s 15 teaspoonful,
Ground nutmegz ... ..« % teaspoonful.

Some warm milk.

Rub the butter, sugar and eggs together
smooth. Nift the flour, powder and nutmeg
together, add to the butter, &c., with enough
milk to make a paste. Roll out to half an inch.
cut and pass into boiling butter or lard. Bake a

light-brown.

GINGER NUTS.

Flour 1 seer.
Butter 3 chittacks.
Powdered ginger 1 ounce.
Bi-carbonate of soda . 1 teaspoonful.
Eggs .

T'reacle : «+» 1 Beer.

Mix the flour and butter together, then add
the ginger and soda. Beat well the eggs, and
add to the treacle and to them gradually add
the flour, etc. Roll out, cut into small thick
biscuits, and bake in a slow oven.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 95

RICE BISCUITS.

Rice ... 2 chittacks.
Butter «.. 1 chittack.
Sifted sugar ... 1 chittack,
Baking powder ... «s % teaspoonful.
A little vrated nutmeg.

The whites of e 2 GOOH,

Yolk of s 1 egg.

Rub the butter into the flour, add the sugar,
nutmeg, and baking powder. Add the beaten
yolks of the eggs, also the beaten whites. Roll
out thin, cut into biscuits. Put on to a greased
tin, and bake for about 8 minutes.

ALMOND BISCUITS.

Flour : ... 8 chittacks.
Sifted sugar as ... 8 chittacks.
Eggs oes 6.

Sweet almonds ... 1% chittacks.

Butter ... 1 chittack.
Stir all the ingredients lightly together, not
working them too much. Roll out to about a
quarter of an inch thick and cut into rounds
or other shapes with biscuit-cutters. Bake in
a slow oven.

SALISBURY BISCUITS.

Butter ... 2 chittacks.
Sifted sugar ..« 2 chittacks.
Eggs SO

Mixed spice ... 4 teaspoonful.
Some flour.

- Beat the butter to a cream and add the sugar
and spice. Beat the two eggs and add them
also sufficient flour to make the mixture a



96 THE MEM-SAHIB S BOOK OF

proper consistency. Roll out thin, cut into
shapes, and bake in a moderate oven.

CURRANT BISGUITB

Flour ... 4 chittacks,
Butter eee 2 chittacks.
Sifted sugar ... 3 chittacks.
Yolks of eggs : T

A little cream or n:ulk

Currants : ... 1 chitfack.

Beat the yolks of the eggs, rub the butter
into the flour, add to the eggs also the sugar.
Moisten with a little cream, add some clean
and well-dried currants. Roll out thin, and
bake in a fairly brisk oven.

FRUIT BISGUITS.
Strawberries ... 8 chittacks.
Sifted sugar et ... 8 chittacks.

Scald the fruit, and beat with the sugar for
about two hours, roll out, cut into -hape: with
biscuit-cutters. Put in a cool oven for about

10 minutes.

CINNAMON BISCUITS,

Eggs Sem D

Sifted sugar ... 8 chittacks.
Powdered cinnamon e» 2 teaspoonfuls.
Some flour. :

Beat the eggs well, and add the sugar, cin-
namon, and euﬂun‘h flour to make it a proper
cnnslstenc} Roll out thin, cut into rounds,

and bake.



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 97

ORANGL BISCUITS.

Flour ... 2 chittacks.
Sifted sugar ... 6 chittacks.
Eggs o

The erated rind of an orange.

Beat the eggs well, and add to them oradu-
ally all the other in are edients. Beatinto a paste
with a pestle and ortar. Roll out and cut

into biscuits and bake.

DESSERT BISCUITS.

Butter ... 2 chittacks.
Sifted sugar ... 2 chittacks.
Yolks of eggs R 7

Whites of eggs ... canr 3

Flouar «.. 4 chittacks.
Grated nutmeg ... ... 1 dessertspoonful.

Beat the butter to a cream, add the sugar
and well-beaten yolks and whites of eggs, and
lastly dredge in the flour and nutmeg Roll
out thm and cut into shape with a biscuit-
cutter, place on a flat tin, which must be well
q~prm]:.1-3d with flour. Bake a light-brown.

CRACKNELS.
Butter ... 2 chittacks.
Salt ... 2 teaspoonfuls.
Eggs ves 10.

Flour to make a stiff paste.

Beat the butter to a cream, add the salt and
well-beaten eggs, and flour sufficient to make a
stiff paste. Knead it well, wrap it up in a cloth,
and leave standing for a mrrht Next morning
have ready a la,rue pan of boiling water, roll

8, C i



98 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF

out the paste to one inch thick, cut into
triangles w1t]1 a sharp knife, and thmw them
into the boiling water. KLEP the water boiling,
and as the cracknels rise, take them out w 1th
a skimmer, and throw them into a pan full of
cold water, leave them in this for two hours,
then take them out, and let them dry for one
hour. Then bake in a fairly quick oven for
30 minutes.

WATERLOO BISCUITS.

Butter ... 4 chittacks.
Sugar ... 4 chittacks.
Ground rice ... 4 chittacks.
Baking powder ... ... 1 teaspoonful.
Eggs e B

Vanilla essence ... .« 12 drops.

Cream the butter and add to it by degrees
the sugar, ground rice, and baking puwder
Mix all we]l together, then stir in the well-
beaten eggs and essence. Roll out thin, cut
into rounds, place on a hot w ell-buttered tin,
and bake fﬁr 10 minutes.

SODA BISCUITS.

Flour ... 12 chittacks.
Butter ... 2 chittacks.
Salt ... 1 teaspoonful.
Bi-carbonate of soda ... 1 teaspoonful.
Cream of tartar ... «ss 3 teaspoonsful.

Fresh milk.

Mix the soda, salt, and cream of tartar well
into the flour. Rub in by degrees the butter



CAKES, SCONES, BISCUITS, ETC. 99

and moisten to a stiff péste with fresh milk.
Roll out quickly to half an inch thick, cut into
rounds, and bake in a brisk oven.

GINGER SNAPS.

Butter ... 1 teacupful.
Treacle ..« 2 teacupfuls.
Bi-carbonate of soda ... 1 teaspoonful.
Salt ... 1 teaspoonful.
Ground ginger ... oo 2% teaspoonfuls.

Flour, sufficient to make a soft dough.

Melt the butter with the treacle in a sauce-
pan over the fire. Mixin the soda, salt, ginger,
and enough flour to make a soft dough. Roll
out thin, cut into rounds. Placeon a floured
tin, and bake in a slow oven for 25 minutes.
If kept in a closely-covered tin, they improve
with age.

RATIFIAS.
Sweet almonds ... ... 8 chittacks.
Sifted sugar ... 8 chittacks.
Bitter almonds ... ... 1 chittack.
Whites of eggs ... P X
Rose water w3 pint

Blanch and pound the almonds with a quarter
of a pint (2 chittacks) rose water, add the sifted
sugar, and the whites of eggs after they have
been beaten to a stiff froth. Beat the whole
lightly. Roll out, cut into tiny round biscuits,
place on some thin paper, which must then be
laid on a buttered tin. Bake in a moderate
oven for 25 minutes.



100 THE MEM-SAHIB'S BOOK OF CAKES, ETC.

SWEET BISCUITS.

Flour ) ... B chittacks.
F‘iftﬂd Euga.r nea sue Ik Ehitrt-aﬂkﬂ.
Butter ... 2 chittacks,
Eggs S e

Mix the flour, sugar, and butter well together
beat the eggs and add them. When well mixed.
roll out very thin, cut into biscuits, prick with
a fork, place upon a hot buttered tin and bake.

?



HINDUSTANI VOCABULARY.

Acid, hatta.
Adhere (v.), chipakna, patwast-hona.
Allspice, kabdb chint.
Almond, bdddm, luuz,
= bitter, karwd, or tiid badém.

4 sweet, mithé or hadd baddm.
Alum, phithiri,

Bad, khardb.
Bake (v.), pakdnd.
Baker, rotiwald.
Ball, gols.
Bamhoo, bdus.
Beat up (v.), mahnd. phenind.
Biscuit, biskit, kdk, tikhi.
Blanch (v.), sufaid karnd. zard karnd.
Boil (v.), josh dend, kaulnd.
Bread, rit.
Brisk, tez.
Brown, gandumi rung, bdddmi rung, brune.
Brush (v.), dhiste lagnd.
Butter, makhan, mashd.
»  clarified, ghi.
,  milk, matthd, lusst.
Buttered paper, makhan kdgaz.

Cake, kek.
Carraway seed, gjmod, zira-i-rimi, karwiyd.



102 HINDUSTANI VOCABULARY.

Carrot, gdjar, gujra.

Cavity, garha, chhed.

Centre, bich.

Charcoal, koeld.

Chop (v.), kdt karnd, tukrd-tukrd karnd.
Churu (s.), mathaniyd, mihdni.

v (V.), mathna, mathan harnd.
Cinnamon, ddlchint, ddrehina.
Citron (peel), turanj kdé chhilkd.
Clarified butter, ghi.

Clove, laung, F.':anmﬁ:.-!

Cochineal, girmiz, kirm-ddna,
Cocoanut, nariyal.

Collee, kdffi, gahwa, bun.

C-:-nsistem,y (density), jumdwat, giyam,
Cook (8.), bawarchi.

o (v.), pukdna.

Cook-room, bdwarchi-khdna.
Cool (s.), thandd.

y (V.), thandd karnd.

Copper (metal), tdmbd.
Coriander plant, kothmir.

5 geed, dhaniyd, hishniz.
Corner, kond.
Cover (s.), sorposh, dhapnd,

v (V.), dhdmpnd, jhanpnd.
Cow, gde, gdo, gorit.

Cow's milk, gae-ha-didh.
Crisp, kurkurd, churchurd.
Cream, malai.

Currants, choli kala kishmish.

Damp ('mlj ), tar, gild.
il mmfuf; karnd, gild karnd, tar karnd.

De:rreew by, kadre-kadre, thord- thord.
Delay, deri, der,

Dilute (v.), patld karnd.

Diunner, khdnad.



HINDUSTANI VOCABULARY. 105

Dinner-time, khdnd-ka-wakt.

Dip (v.), dubdna.

Dish, bartan.

Dissolve (v.), guldnd.

Dough, mawa, gindhd hiid did.

Drain (v.), (strain), chhdnnd.
,, off (v.), khaly kurnd.

Dredge (v.), (sprinkle), chhitnd.

Dripping. kabdb-ki-charbi,

Drops, bind, bundi, top.

Dry (s.), sukhd.

(v.), sukhand.

b

Each, har-ek, ek-ek.
Eatuble, kdbil khand ke.
Ezg, andd, baizd.
Essence, ras, ark.

. (scent), khusbi.
Evenly, bardbar.
Lvery duy, 702-702, din-din.

Fat, charbi, chiknd.
Feather, par, pankh.
Fill (v.), bhar dend.
Filter (s.). chuat.
., (v.), chhdnnd, nithdrnd.
Filtered water, chhdnnd-hid-pdni.
Finally, dkhirash, sab-se-pichhe. :
Fineer, ungli; (like fingers), ungli-hi-muwdfiq.
Flabby. narm, pilpila.
Flavour (8.), maza.
Flavoured, mazedar.
Flour, dld, maida, siji.
Fly (s.), mukht.
Foam (8.), phen.
Fork, hdntda.
, dessert, munghola-hkdntd.



104 HINDUSTANI VOCABULARY.

Fork, large, bara-kdntd.
Froth (s.), phen,

Fry (v.), bhunna, frikarnd,
Frying-pan, fripdn.

Fuel, jaldwan.

Garnish (s.), hdshiya-hudi.
»  (v.), sagawat karnd, drdsta karnd, hdshiya bu-
ndnd,
Ginger, dry, sonth.
» green, adrak,
Gradually, hote-hote, zarra-zarra.
Grate (v.), ragarng.
Grease, raughan, charbi, chikndi.
Gridiron, gril-ddn.
Griddle, tawa, khapri,
Grind (v.), pisnd, bithnd.

Handle (s.), dasta,

w  (v.), hdth lagand,
Heat (v.), garm karnd (as on oven), jhokna.
Yeavy, bhdri-sakht.

Height, #nchdi.

Hole, chhed.

Honey, mad, shahd.

Hot, garm.

Hour, ghart, ghanta.

(half), adhd ghdntd.
(quarter), pdo-ghdnid.

1

b}

Ice, baraf, pald.

Inch (measure), angul.
Indian corn, makdi.
Ingredients, juz, masala.
Inside, bhitar, andur.,



HINDUSTANI VOCABULARY.

Inverted, ulid hud.
1ron, loha.

Jam, murabba.

Jar, (s.), matkd, ghard.

Jelly, jelli, murabba, rubb, ludb.
Jujce, ras, drak, jis.

Kettle, ketlé, tatahrd, deg, batloht.
Knead (v), sdnud, gindnd.
Knife, chhurt.

Lard, star ki charbi.
T,aroe, bara.
Layer (s.), radda.
Lieaf, paitd.
Lemon, nimbit, limil.
. peel, nimbi hd chhilkd.

Less, kam,
Light (adj.), kalkd.
Line, lahir.
Little, thord.
Loaf (bread), rot-roti.

,,  (suaar), kand-fdniz.
Lukewarm, shir-garm, nim-garim.

Mace, jantri, jawilri, bashdsa.

Mash (v.), sdund, saundnd,

Matches, diyd-saldt.

Meul, did, pisdn.

Measure (s.), mdp, ndp, wazn,
" (v), mdp karnd, ndp harna.
. (weight), wazu.

Melt (v.), galnd, galdnd, pighland.

Middle, bich.

105



106 HINDUSTANI VOCABULARY.

Milk, didh.

s  (butter), maili,

5 (curdled, sour), dehi.

» (skim), matha.

»»  (and water), lassi.
Milkman, godld, gop. gwdl.
Milk-pail, didh hdndi,

Mix (v.), mildna.,
Mixture (s.), mtlao, dmeyish,
Moderate (oven), kam garm.
Moist, far, simsima, gild-sukhd.
Moisten (v.), sildnd, tdr or nim karnd.
Molasses, gir, jisi.
Mortar, hdwan.
Mould (s.), sdnchd.

I phap?aﬁndﬁ lagnd,
Muller (stone), lora, batla, silant.
Muflin, mufkin.

Necessary, zarir,
New (fresh), tdza.
Nuterackers, saranid.
Nutmeg, jdephul, jauz.

Oatmeal, dalya.
Oil, tel, ranghan.
Orange, ndrangi, ndranj.
w Juice, ndrangi ki ras.
w  peel, ndrangi ka chhilkd,
Qutside, bdhar.
Oven, tanir, tandir, bhat.

Parboil (v.), nimgosh karnd, adhbdil karnd.
Paste, mdndz.
»  (gum), leyi.

Peel, chhilka.



HINDUSTANI VOCABULARY. 107

Pestle, dasta, miisal.
Pick (v.). chunnd, nikalnd.
Potato,, dla. !
Pound (v.), pisnd, biknd.
Pour out (v.), délnd.
Powder (s.), bitkni,
o (V) bihnd, pisnd.
Preserve (v.), (fruit), pdknd.
- (s.), murabba.
Prick (v.), kdntd lugdnd.

Quarter, pdo, chauthdi.
o of an hour, pdo ghanid.
Quick, jaldi.

., tez tandur.

Raisins, kishmish.
Rice, chdwal.

, cooked, bhat.
Rind, chhilka.
Ripe, pukha.
Rise (v.), uthnd.
Roast, kabdb,
Roll out (v.), lorhdnd.
Rolling pin, belan. belnd.
Rotten, sard, guld.

Qaffron, za'fardn, kesar; (seed), kurtim, bar.
Salt, namak, lon, pdngd, khdrt.

Sand, bdli.

Sandwich, sdnbif.

Saucepan, degchi, sdspdn.

Scales (balance), tdrdzit.

Seed, biyd, ddnd.

Separately, alag-alag.



108 HINDUSTANI VOCABULARY.

Shape, shakl.
s (mould), sdncha,
Shallow, uthld, paitald.
Shorter (h--hter with reference to pastry), halka
Sift (v.), chalnd, jhdrud,
Skim milk, matha.
Slice (s.), phdnk.
Slowly, dhiste dhiste, deri se.
Smoke, dhiindn,
Smooth, chikna,
Soft, narm; (light), halka.
Spices, masalah.
Spoon, chamach, chamcha.
5 eco, andd ka chameha,
s salty namak ka chamcha.
2 tea, chd ha chamcha.
s  dessert, manjhold chamcha.
tuble, bard chameha,
Spnnnfui chamach bhar.
Square, chauras.
Stale, bdsi. purdna.
Stiff, karrd.
Stone (v.), bij or biyd nikdlnd.
Stove, anghelhi.
Suet, charbi.
Sugar, shakar, misri, chini.
s brown, lall misri.
» loaf, kand, fdniz.
»»  pounded, pisi or bitknt misri.
5  White, safdid miﬂi
}felluw pila misri.
Su]tana buri kishmish.
Sweet, mtmrj
Sweatmeat, mithai, shirini, halwd.

Tea, chd.
, time, chd ka wakt.
Thick, motd ; (liquid), gdrid,



HINDUSTANI VOCABULARY.

Thickness, moidi.
Thorough, pira.

I'reacle, chotd-gur.
Trickle, bundiyana, risnd.

Unbroken, samichd, an-tila.
Unclean, nd-sdf, matld.
Uneut, ankald.

Under, niche.

Underdoue, kalcha.

Wash (v.). dhond, pdni-se sdf karnd.
Water, pdni, jal, db.

,, filteved, chidt kd pdni.

., rain, barsdt kd pani.
Water-hearer, bhisti.
Weigh (v.), taulnd, jokhna, wazan karnd.
Weights, bat-khard, bat.
Well (s.), inddrd, kud.
Wet, tari, name.
Whey, ditdh kd pdni, panchha.
Whisk (s.), kitchd.

w  (¥.), phirdna.
White of egg, safedi, andd kd safeds.
Whole, samiicha.
Wine, shardb.
Wipe (v.), ponchhnd, sdf karnd.

Yolk (of egg), zardi.
Yellow, pild.

109






WEIGHTS AND MEASURES.

INDIAN.
GOVERNMENT.
4 Punks = 1 Dhan.
4 Dhans = 1 Ruttee.
18 Ruttees = 1 Masha.
9 Mashas = 1 Tola.
5 Tolas = 1 Chittack.
16 Chittacks = 1 Seer.
40 Seers = 1 Maund.
Bazar WEiGHT.
5 Sicki or 1 rupee = 1 Kancha.
4 Kanchas = 1 Chittack,
4 Chittacks or 20 tolas= 1 Powah.
4 Powahs = 1 Seer.
5 Seers — 1 Passeree.
3 Passereesor 40 seers= 1 Maund.
Liouip MEASURE.
5 Sicca Rupees — 1 Cbittack.
4 Chittacks = 1 Powah.
4 Powahs = 1 Seer.
40 Seers = 1 Maund.
ENGLISH.
AVOIRDUPOIS.
16 Drams = 1 Ounce.
16 Ounces = 1 Pound (1b).
14 Pounds = 1 Stone.
28 Pounds = 1 Quarter.
112 —

1
20 Hundredweights

1 Hundredweight.
1 Toun.



112 WEIGHTS AND MEASURES,

Laquip

2 Pints
4 Quarts
9 Gallons

Inpian WEeigHTS AN

1 Bazar Maund

1 ,, Seer

1 , Powah

1 ,  Chittack
1 ,, Kutchaha
1 Tolah

MEeasvne.

1 Quart.
1 Gallon.
1 Firkin,

p Excrisa Measvmes.
82 lbs. Avoirdupois.
‘-}115 " "

8 oz. 4 drachms ,,
B *} "
§ drachms 6 grs. ,
G LE 19 n n

nuh

N0

Dgry Mgasurs.

2 Gallons =1 Peck
4 Pecks =1 Bushel
8 Bushels=1 Quarter

Liquin
4 Pint
1 Pint
1 Quart
1 Gallon

7 Seers 4 chittacks.
229
5 Maunds 32 seers.

I

MEASURE.

= 4 Chittacks.
— 8 =

- 1 Seer.

= 4 Seers.



INDE X.

Page

Abernethy Biscuits 91
Almond - 95
" Bitter and Sweet Ieing 52

. Icing ... 60

i Pearl Biscuits ... 93

A Rice Cake 11

5 Short Bread 12

" Sponge Cake 16
American Buns 86
- Cake 64

5 Scrimpers 64
Banff Tea Cakes 60
Bath Buns k6
Birthday Cake ... 23
BISCUITS 20
Bishop's Cake ... 91
Bitter and Sweet Icing, Almond 52
Bread Cake 14
BrEAKFAST ROLLS AND SCONES 71
Breakfast Cakes 72
3 Rolls 71
Brown Spankies 67
BUNS 81
Buttermilk Cake 39
Scones 72

8, O 3



114 INDEX,

CAKES
Canadian Cake ...
Candied Fruit Cake i
Carraway Seed ,,
A ,» Tea Cake
Cherry Cake ...
Children’s Delight
Jhilham Cake ..,
Chocolate Buns
o Cake i
) Cake, Delicious ..,
»w . loing, No, |
1 LE No, 2 -
. Sponge Fiugers ...
Cinnamon Biscuits
Cocoanut s
i Buns
= Cake
Coffee Cakes
. leing -
Colorado Tea Cake
Comfit Buns

Cracknels
Cranbrook Cake e
Cream Scones ...
Crumpets
Currant Biscuits

Delicious Chocolate Cake ..,
s Tea &

Dessert Biscuits

Devon Luuch Cake

Dholi Buns
Douch Nuts
Drop Scones ...

Easter Cake
Eton Buns

Flannel Rolls ... "

Flour, the best kinds for Te:s;. Cakes, &ec.

Page

11
i3
i1

b |

Hb
20

B6

Hl

83

Sl



INDEX. 115

Page

French Rolls ... 76
Fruit Biscuita ... 96
Genoese Cake ... 26
German ,, 33
Gingerbread ... o 2]
: Transparent ... 25
Ginger Cake ... we 19, 46
Ginger Nuts ... 94
Gingersnaps ... 2
Girdle Cakes ... 3
.. Hominy 7

Gmd Sultana Cake 37
Greenland i 63
Greenwich o 16
Hominy Girdle Cakes 77
Honey Cake ... 20
Hot Bread 76
, Cross Buns 82

,y SCONEB (i
IciNGs FOR CAKES & 19
Icing Almond ... 50
,, Chocolate, No. 1 % 51

,, No. 2 Al

5 Unﬁee 51

, Orange ... % 49

., Plain Sugar 49

,, Rose Water 49

, Vanilla ... 50
Yellow Almond 50
Indmn Corn Muflins 6
Jelly Cake 36
Jumbles 93
Kentish Tea Cakes fil
Lancashire Cakes 24

Lemon Buns ... 87



116 INDEX.

Lemon Cake ...

Little Cakes ...

Lunch Cake

Macaroons

Madeira Cake ...
Makai or Indian Corn Cakes
Maraschino Cake ..
Marmalade Blay Nuts
Milk Biscuits ... o
Mother’s Cake ...

Muffins

North Country Scones
Nugget Cake

Oat Cakes
0il Cooking Stoves
Orange Biscuits
y  Cake
2 Icing
Oven Scones
Ovens, Masonry...
»  Portable, for Camp use
y Temporary

Pearl Biscuits, Almond ..,
Plain Plum Cake, 4lbs. ...

- ,, g 51bs.

,» Sugar Icing
Plum Cake
Pop-overs ;
Potato Scones ...

»w Tea Cakes

Queen’s Cakes

Ratifia Biscnits...
Ribbon Cake
Rice o

" » Almond

. Scones ... S

pﬂ':‘,h“

-

26
26
35
93
30
i3
14
19
91
44
73

78
12

73

97
17
49
74

93
29
11
413
42
65
74
60

30

a9

1o
95

11

i



INDEX.
Rice Seed Cake ...
Rich Pound Cake i
Rock Bisenits
., Cakes

Rolls and Scnnea. Brankfast
Rome Cake =
Rose Water Icmg

Russian Cake

Rutland ,,

Saffron Buns ...

Balisbury Biscuits

Sally Lunn

SCONES

Short Bread, Almond

Short Cakes

Silver Wedding Cake

Snow Cake

Soda Biscuits ...
,» Cake
. Loaf .

Southerndown C-xl-:e

Spice Bread

Spicy Cake

Sponge Buns

= Cake, Almond

y  Onkes ...
., Fingers, Ght}cnla.t-e
., Pound Cake a5

Sueccessful making of Caken &e.

Sultana Buns
Sweet Biscnits ...
,, Crumpets
,, Drop Scones
o MR o
. dem

TEA CAKES, &cC,

Tea Cake, No. 1
5 No. 2
: No, 3

.16

. 00

117

Page
37

92
15
7l
21
49
29

o A8

84
95
59
71
13
31
17
22

L0 e

23

43
I.J?
16
81

2b
12
38
83

(2

59

b3
66
bb
o6



118 INDEX.

Page

Tea Cake. No. 4 £6
" No. 5 56

3 No. 6 4 5T

" ND. T e P ooa a7

-+ Delicious n 64
Tennis Cake ... ) 41
Transparent Giugerbread 25
Truro Cake = 41
Tuscany Cake .., 45
Vanilla Buns ... 84
X lIeing ... 50

= Sponge Cake A 34
Water Biscuits ... 92
Waterloo ., 98
Wedding Cake 34
Windsor Buns ... 2 R4
Wine Biscuits ... 91
Woolwich Cake Fak 36
Yankee Tea Cakes e 65
Yellow Almond. Icing 50

Yorkshire Parkin 23



















m.xx
m\\

\

e
e
:

o
o

_..U\ ; : Nﬁ
e ﬁx\x\\

e .......”_ : s - ..a.._..... \%\W\\\\N\ﬂ\w\
2 7 : _

s
e
o
s
e

e

o




